IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA, PRETORIA

(GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA)

In the matter befween:
CORRUPTION WATCH
FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

MXOLISI SANDILE NXASANA

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

DIRECTOR GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

CASE NO.: 62470/15

First Applicant

Second Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

Fourth Respondent

Fifth Respondent

Sixth Respondent

Seventh Respondent

Eighth Respondent



FILING NOTICE

DOCUMENT:

ON THE ROLL:

FILED BY:

TO:

AN

TO:

D

15T AND 8™ RESPONDENTS’ RECORD

RESPONDENTS’ ATTORNEY

THE STATE ATTORNEY
GROUND FLOOR
SALU BUILDING

316 THABO SEHUME STREET
PRIVATE BAG X91, PRETORIA

REF: 5076/2015/214
TEL: (012) 309 1672
FAX: (012) 309 1649/50
ENQ: O LETSOKO (MR)

THE REGISTRAR OF THE HIGH COURT

PRETORIA

APPLICANT’S ATTORNEYS
WEBBER WENTZEL ATTORNEYS

REF: M HARTHORN 3001742
c/o BERNHARD VAN DER HOVEN ATTORNEYS
2"° FLOOR, PARC NOUVEAU BUILDING

225 VEALE STREET
BROOKLYN

PRETORIA

REF: ELMARI ROBBERTSE

R

BERWHARD w4l DER = EN AT7ORNEYS
BondRr DEtANE 1~ (A0 8 BT B Ryt

06 -10-28

without preu e o Ciers rghts

GETISIBN oo e




TEL: (012) 346 4243
FAX: 086 548 3261
EMAIL: elmari@bvdh.co.za

COPY RECEIVED BY :
DATE:

TIME:



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG LOCAL DIVISION, PRETORIA)

In the matter between:
CORRUPTION WATCH
FREEDOM UNDER LAW (RF) NPC

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND
CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

MXOLIS| SANDILE NXASANA

SHAUN ABRAHAMS

DIRECTOR GENERAL: DEPARTMENT OF
JUSTICE AND CONSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF

THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY
THE DEPUTY PRESIDENT OF THE
REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

CASE NO.: 62410/15

First Applicant

Second Applicant

First Respondent

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

Fourth Respondent

Fifth Respondent

Sixth Respondent

Seventh Respondent

Eighth Respondent

REASONS FURNISHED IN TERMS OF RULE 53(1)(b)




Mr Nxasana was appointed as the National Director of Public Prosecutions on

30 August 2013 under Presidential Minute No. 295.

The President on 4 July 2014, informed Mr Nxasana that after consideration of
all the evidence before him, a decision was taken to institute an inquiry in terms

of Section 12(6)(a) of the National Prosecuting Authority Act, 32 of 1998.

The President on 5 February 2015, by notice in the Government Gazette, No.
38463, Notice 102 of 2015, established the inquiry into tHe fitness of Mr Mxolisi
Nxasana to hold office of the National Director of Public Prosecutions. The
Rules for the inquiry were published in the Government Gazette No. 38491,
Notice 1565 of 2015. The inquiry was to sit on 11 May 2015, when it was

cancelled.

During the period, 4 July 2014 to 9 May 2015, Mr Nxasana and the President,
had various discussions regarding the discord that existed in the National

Prosecuting Authority between Mr Nxasana and the senior management.

The discord was so pronounced, the senior management was divided and the
National Prosecuting Authority was destabilised. The looming inquiry into the

fitness fo hold office of Mr Nxasana also contributed to this discord.

Section 12(8) of the National Prosecuting Authority Act provides that the
National Director of Public Prosecutions may request to vacate his office for
any reason which the President deems sufficient. Mr Nxasana made the

request on those grounds.

The President therefore deemed the reasons provided by Mr Nxasana,

together with the anticipated protracted litigation and the holding of the inquiry



not to be in the best interest of the National Prosecuting Authority, Mr Nxasana

and public at large, to be sufficient to allow Mr Nxasana to vacate office.

These reasons have been compiled by the President from the documents and

discussions held with Mr Nxasana.
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18 June 2014

Dear Mr Nxasans,

I refer to your correspondence dated 5 June 2014 addressed tome,

Without commsnting on your account of your meeting with the Formsr Minlster of
Justice and Constiutional Development and more specifically sentimenis which Wware
altributed fo me, the response {o which I reserve and will express at the appropriate
time, [ raquest that you provide me with the following information:

1.

The facts and circumstances of the Incident which ogcurred on dr about
Decembar 1985 which gave rise io you facing criminal charges;

The facts and clrcumsiances of the outstanding complaints against you before
the KwaZulu Natal Law Sociely;

The facts and circumstances which gave rise to your amest on or about October
2012;

The facts and circumstances which pave rise 1o & charge/s of assauit being
profiered against you during the 80's;

Whether you are awars of a complaint lodged against you with the Public Service
Commission by one Prince Mokotedi and the facts and circumstances which
gave rise to such complaint;

Your comment on the appropriatenesa of the statements and sentiments recently
attribuled to you in the medla, more particulary, regarding communications with
officials of the National Prosecuting Authority, State Security and the Minlstry of
Juslice and Constitutional Deavelopment.

_E\-.




| require your response within 48 hours of receipi of this comesponderice in arder
that | may determine the appropriate course of action, which action may include sharing
. your responses with the affected government departments or placing information In the
public domain should | deem it mest.

Yaurs sincerely,

Mr Jacob Gedleyihlekisa Zuma
Praglident of the Republic of South Africa

Mr 1A Nxasana

Nationa} Director of Public Prosecutions
Private Bag X 762

PRETORIA
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Cffice of the
MNational Bivecior of Publie
Prosecuitons

21 June 2014

His Excellency
The President of the Republic of South Africa

Unlon Buildings

Vicloria & Griffiths Pretoria
Mxenge Building Daar Presid
123 Westlake Avenua sar President
6‘) ‘Weavind Park | refer o your lstter dated the 19" instart which | recaived in the
<L Silverton afternoon of the 20%June 2014 and respond thereto as follows:

P/Bog X752 | must mantion from the outset that dus fo the lapse of time | may
Pretoria not be In & position-to have a claar recolisction of the detalled
0001 accounts of whal happened more than 28 years ago but | trust that

all the information requested is easlly accessible as it should bg in

Fox: [012) 804 - 9520 fime io fravel to Durban and Nongoma to try and retrieve the

Tel: {012} 845 - 6000 been givan within which to respond which leaves me with {ittle or no '
Www.npa.gov.za Information. However | fry my best to recount the evenis which

1. The facts and circumstances of the incident which
o occurred on or about December 1985 which gave rise to me

-‘}j facing criminal charges,

"t was In Decsmber 1985 when | was with my chiidhood friends was
at my girlfriend's place at C Section, Umlazl, | remember that it was
in the evening and It wag already dark, Whilst we were there and
when | was busy talking to my ghrifriend in the kitchen ) suddenly
heard nolse outside and my cousin, Peter Mngomezuly, screaming,
I suddenly noticed that we were under imminent atlack by unknown
males, During the attack my cousin, Peler, sustainad injurles on his
arm when he tried to ward off 4 blow of a bush knifs which was

1
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remember that our attackers retreated and wa found a chance to
run away. | discovered that my friends who wers sfanding outside
with my cousin had managed fo run away. We ran homs and |
reported the matter to my father. The following day my father
informad me that he had received the news that one of our
attackers whom | had stabbed the previous night had passed away,
My father then took me to the police where | was detafned. | was
subsequently released on bail. | was subsequently charged and
tried with Murder in the Reglonal Court, Durban, The frial
proceeded and | was found not guilty and acquitted.

2. The facts and circumstances of the outstanding complaints
against me befora the KwaZulu-Natal Law Soclety.

At the time of my appointment to my current position there were two
outstanding complaints that had. been lodged with the- KwaZulu-
Nata! Law Soclety against me. | have since been advised by the
KwaZulu-Nata] Law Society that one of these complaints was
subsequently dismissed by the Complaints Committes of KwaZulu-
Natal Law Soclety. This complaint was lodged by my former client,
-V Mr 8. E. Majola. | attach hereto & copy of the letter from the
JfweaZulu-Natal Law Soclaty markad"MN 1"contents of which are
self-explanatory. Mr Majola’s complaint was that | allowed his motor
vehicle accident claim against the Road Accident Fund to
prescribe. 1 submitted a response to the KwaZulu-Natal Lew
Society and the Complaints Commitee which dealt with the
complalnt and dismissed it. Needless to mention that Mr Majola's
complaint was a non-starter but the detalls of this complaint are
easily accessible from tha KwaZulu-Natal Law Soclety,

The other complaint against me was lodged by Mr Jabulani Mtshall
in about 2008, His complaint, as far as | can remamber, was that |
falled fo wind up the estate of his late father limsously and
expeditiously. 1 also flled my comprehensive response with the
KwaZulu-Natal Law Soclety wherein | denled the allegations
against me. As far as | can recall the complainant's father,
hereinafter referred to as the deceased, was my dient during his
lifetime. We came to know each other when he gave me
instructions to defend his late step son, Mondl, in a criminal matter
at UMlazi Court. We develeped a very good relaiionship thereaiter
and he regarded me as his Famlly Lawyer. During all that period |
knew that Mondli was his son and not step son. When the
deceased passed away his wifs, l.e. Mondl's mother, approached
ma and instructed me confinue with the winding up of the
deceased's estate, The deceased died testate (leaving a valid Will).

2
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viz, the teceased's estate and that of his wife, Grata, A far as |

Can remember Gratg had alsg feft 4 WIll in terms of which shea

nominated her son, Mondli, as the sole beneficiary, Mondli

Subsequiently dieg whilst I was aigg the process of Winding up the

estales byt shortly before hjs (Mondil) demiss ke had introdyceq
as :

first wite's Attorneys contacted me ang as part of winding up the
daceased's 6state we agreed to sell the house, which was the only
of

my office op many oceasiong whilst | was in court and tisd 1o
Porsuade my Secrelary to give him the Deed of Grant. Ajj his
attempts fafeqd bacause my Sscratary would te)y him to speak to mg

8
him with claiming Proceeds of the deceasag's penslan fund from
Transnet, The proceeds werg pajg diractly into his bank account
but he did not telf mg about it and ag g result | kept chasing afie

3
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Transnat for payment until tha latter advised me that the payment
was effected Into the complainant's accourt & long time ago. 1 {ater

advised by Mrs Miusl, the Manager~Regu!atory Affalrs and Anita
who reporis to Mrs her (Mrs Mfusi) that the complaint flle want
missing amongst the members of the Complaints Committes, Mrs
Miusi has recently sent me a letter requesting that | provida them
with copies of the complainant's complaint affidayit and my
answeting affidavit from my file, | 8t have I, so that they can be
In a position to reconstruct thelr flle. | lsft alf my client flles at my
former office when | gat appointed to my current positton. Mr

3. The facts and circumstances which gave rise to my arrest
on or about October 2012,

| can't remember the date but  was In October 2012 in the evening
when | was driving my wife's BMW 625 along Sydnsy Road. | was



Was a police markad vehicle, a white Mercedes Bepz Vito. | nioticed
that there wers Some white females insige the vehicle,

Suddenly tha driver stepped out and approached me on the drivers
slde. The driver was an old white male who was dressed In police

j from the three stars on both his shoujders | deduced
that he was a n. The other one alsg Stepped out of the
passenger seat also clag in police uniform and he was carrying a

his partner grabbed ma, threw me on to fhe road and shoved me
Info the back of the poiice van, | was taken fo Umbllo polics station
and Capiain Negdle's pariner drove my vehidle, | discovered at the
police station that hoth Captain Needls ang his parther wars in fact
polica reservists, They did not even know what charges fo prefar
against me until they spoke to opg Indlan detectivg who then
Suggested that they shoulg charge me with Inconsiderate driving
and resisting arrest. At the polics stalion they kept saying to me
that if | had simply apologized to them they were not going fo arrest
me. ] fold them | was not golng to &pologize to them because | had
done nothing wrong and instead they were the ones who owe me
an apology, | told them | WES going fo fay chargas against them as

T e e



Captain Needle and his partner and as far as | know thal cass is
still very much alive as | have not heard anything to the contrary.

f was released on R1000.00 baif and the next morning | went to
Durban court where | was supposad to make ths first appsarance.
The docket was read by the Senior Public Prosecutor, Mr Thami
Ntuli, and he declined to place the matter on the roll. | did not even
appear In court. | was then fold to withdraw my bail meney and that
was it.

4. The facts and circumstances which gave rise to a chargsl/s
of agsault being proffered agalnst me during the 80's

| can only recall the fact fhat In 1986 and at Nongoma | was
charged with and convicted of Assault Common. 1 remember that it
was as a result of a misunderstanding that took place betwesn my
griflend and 1. | cannot reelly recell the nature of the
misunderstanding because of the lepse of time but | can say that as
a result of the said misunderstanding | ended up bealing my
girifriend with open hands. She lald a charge of assault against me
out of anger because even after my conviction and sentence we
continued with our relationship. | wes summonsed to appsar in
court and | pleaded guity to the charge of Assault Common. | was
sentenced fo 30 days imprisonment or to pay a R60.00 fine. | paid
the fine and the matfer was disposad. | must add that had it been
nowadays the maiter would have been resolved by way of
Altemative Dispute Resolutien (ADR). | say this because the
complainant was not even at court when | pleaded guilty and also
that subsequent thersto we continued with our relationship,

| understand that my SAP 69's reflect that | also have another
previous conviction of Assault Common, which was committed in
41085, where | was cautioned and discharged. 1 do not remember
this conviction and | also mentioned this when | made a disclosure
in my vetting form (Z 204). Al that | can say Is that | was just 17
years old at that time. It follows then that | can neither admit nor
deny It. | cannot remember what this charge was all about. | would
like to draw his Excellency to the provisions of Section 271 A of the
Criminal Procedure Act 51 of 1877, as amended which reads as
follows:

Where a court has convicted a person of-
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(a} Any offence in respect of which a sentencs of imprisonment for
a perod excaeding six months without the option of a fine, may
be imposed but-

()  Has posiponed the passing of sentence In terms of
seclion 297 (1)(a) and has discharged that person In
terms of section 297(2) without passing sentence or has
not called itpon him or her tg appear before the court in
ferms of section 287(3); or

()  Has discharged that person with a caution or reprimand
In terms of saclion 297(1)(c); or

(b) any offence In respect of which & sentence of Impriscnmant for
& period not exceeding six months without the option of g fine,
may ba imposed, that conviction shall fall away as a previous

the person has been convicted of an offence in respect of
which a sentence of Imprisonment for a period exceeding
sk months without the option of a fine, may be imposed,

S. Whether I am aware of 5 complaint lodged against me with
the Public Service Commission by one Prince Mokotedi and
the facts and clrcumstances which gave rise to such
complaint. '

{ast week Thursday, -on 12 June 2014 whilst at Umthatha |
received a call on my celiphone from Prince Mokotedi. He told me
that ha had been to my office to sse me and he wanted us to sit
down and talk. He had also feft a voice message oh my celiphone,

7

L b



which 1 still have, advising that he wanted fo talk with me. }
ultimately told him that | was not at work and was only gaing to be
avallabie to meet him on Tuesday, 17 Juns 2014. He asked me to
request my P A to call him in &s soon as ) was in the office, On 17
June | asked my P A fo call him and simultansously | asked her to
call Dr Ramaits to join us as well. This | did deliberataly because I
did not want to speak to Prince alona. | feared that he would distort
our conversation again as he had already done according fo what |
was told by the former Minister. | must say that | deny flafly that |
ever stopped or even attempied to stop Prince from Investigating
ma. Conirary to the allegations he has allegedly leveled agalnst me
| specifically told him that | do not want 1o be accused of interfering
with his investigation. When he fold me that he was waiting to
obizin a statement from some person and thereafisr closa his flle
% cover his back” | requested him to please make sure that he
obialns an affidavit-instead of an -ordinary- statement -from that
person. All the IMU staff who were presant at the meeting of my
business unlt visit, Including the Depuly CEO, the NPA
Spokesperson, Mr Nathi Mncube and Mr T C Duma can bear
testimony that | made It very clear that the IMU s there to stay and
that any suggestion that the IMU had been disbanded was untrue.

On 17 June 2014 Prince, Dr Ramalte and | met at my office. Prince
iold me that he cama to basically apologize to me about all what
had happened more particularly to what he was reported to have
said In the Sunday Times of the 8" June 2014. He sald he was
quoted cut of context and sald *he realize In hindsight that he
should have handled the whole thing differantly”. Prince was
adamant thaet he did not lodges any complaint agalnst me with the
Public Service Commission and sald the person he complained
sbout was the CEO, Mrs Van Rensburg. He even promised to
provide me with what he described as a “memorandum” that he
submitted to the Public Service Commission. [ even asked him why
the former- Minister would tell me that he (Prince) lodged a
complaint against me ff in fact he had only jodged It agalnst the
CEO. He was adamant that he only complained about the CEO
whom ha sald she was intimidating everyone by threatening them
with disciplinary actions. | am stiil waifing for Prince to provide me
that memorandum. Prince vehemertly denled that he told anyone
that | dishanded the IMU,

6. My comment on appropriateness of the statements and the
statements and sentiments recently atiributed to me in the
media, more parficularly, regarding communications with
officials of the National Prosecufing Authority, State



EX

Y,

In giving my responss to paragraph 6 abovs, |t i Imporant that |
give a little background of why | ended up agreeing to respond {o
some journaiist that were confronting me with a varisty of
allsgations that seughtto Impugn my Infagrity.

As early as October 2013, [t was brought to my attention that one of
my deputies together with some NPA and SAPS officlals wera
involved In a plot to have me removed from office, | was provided
with tangible evidence that implicated these officlals, Desplte thess
allegations made against my deputy, | was determined to focus al

| was continuously recelving information that lles were being
peddied aboul me, inter affa, that | Intendsd o reinstate criminal
charges against the President and against the KwaZulu-Natal
MEC's. At first | dismissed all these allegations as nonsense as
there had not been any official handover and I had not even seen
the docket pertaining to the matter concerning the President. Apart
from this | had not recelved any brisfing on the two matters, When
these allegations Intensified 1 was concerned and tried my utmost
best to seek audisnce with the President with the view to
demystifying them, Unfortunately at the time of writing this letter the
meeting had not matsrialized,

it Is against this backdrop that when | was confronted by some
Journallsts with damning allegations agalnst me, which sought to
Impugn my integrity, 1 felt it necessary to put matters Info correct
Perspactiva. These journalists confronted me with allegations,
some of which were Incldents that happensd more than 28 years
ago in my childhood. They also conironted me with zllegations that
portrayed me a person with no regard for the law. It was during
those Interviews that | was asked to confirm, infer alia, my meeting

T



with the former Minister of Justice, my vefting process, my meeting
of the 22 May 2014 with EXCO, comment on the invoivement of
some of the NPA and SAPS officials in plot to oust ma. | am not
aware of any inappropriate ctataments and sentiments that can be
attributed to me excepl for my rasponses {o tha specific media
questions. Having said that | am more than willing to take the
President Into my confidence and sddress any specific media
remarks that 1 made which are of concem {0 ihe President should
same iz brought o my attention.

Mr Mxolisi Nxasana ,
National Director of Public Prosscutions

10

e



0

: G EBE D50 "T-" 53
mmm!ﬂ':iﬂ:?u!! Hﬂmm'::rf‘ﬁrmﬁ/

4 July 2014

Dear Mr Nxasana

NOTICE OF-INSTITUTION OF ENQUIRY

I hereby adviss you that, after careful consideration of all the matters before me, |
have taken a decision o institute an enquiry in terms of Section 12(6){a)(iv) of the

National Prosecuting Authority Act 32 of 1998.

The detail regarding the establishment of the Enquiry will be communicated to

you shortly.
‘\

A

Yours fajthfully

Mr Jacob
President, Republic of South Africa

Mr Nxasana
National Director of Public Prosecutions

Private Bag X 752
Pretoria
0001
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C/0 MR MICHAEL HULLEY
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IN ThE HIGK COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

i e RS, L

CASE NO;

In the matter beiween:
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS Applicant

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA, , First Respondent
THE JMINISTER OF JUSTICE &ND CORRECTIONAL

Second Respondent

L]
'k'

NOTICE OF MOTION

TA}&E Qo Tﬂé'l' the Applicant will apply o the aboye Henourabie Court on

. 1!;‘201,.4at j(_i;i_!.io oF 50 soon thereafter as the Applicant mgy be
he,arﬂ fpr o;deqa,]n ﬂng'follo\i:lngtanns -

3

1 Dispensing with the forms and service provided for in' the Rules of Court and

allowing that the application ba enrolled and heard as ong of urgenoy under
Rule &(12){a) of the Uniform Rules of Court. #

:2 Directing the First Respondert to provide the Applicant with the following

particularity of allegations made against hirm In a notice dated 30 July 2014;
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21 the eriminal convictions referred o in the first bullet point of the natice;

22 the comments the Applicant allagedly made 1o the media, the dates on
which he Is alleged to have made them and the media in which they were
published;

23 the prosecutions the Applicant Is accused of not disclosing; and

24 towhom and when he falled to make these alleged disclosures;

3 Interdicting the First Respondent from suspending the-Applicant béfore;

3.1 providing the particularity referred to In paragraph 2:

3.2 granting the Applicant a perdod of five (5) days after receipt of the
parficularity refered to in paragraph 2 to make supplementary

representations;

4  Directing the First Respondent to grant the Applicant a periad of five (5) days
after re¢eipt-of the particularity contalned In paragraph 2, within which to make
BUPPlar;'léntaiy réi:rps'e‘r’ﬂ_aﬂuhs.

&  Directing the First Respondent to pay the costs of this application;
6 Granting the Applicant further and/or altemative ralief.

TAKE NOTICE FURTHER THAT the affidavit of Mxolos! Nxasana, fogsther with

annexures in support of this application will be used in support of this application.
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TAKE NOTICE FURTHER THAT the Applicant has appointed Busani Mabunda of
Mabunda Inc, as set out below, as its attomeys of record, at the address referred to

In rule 6(5)(b) at which it wil accept notice and service of all process in these

proceedings.

TAKE NOTICE FURTHER THAT if you Infend opposing this application, you are

required to -
Ly
,5) (a) indicate such intantion by advising Mr Busani Mabunda by 10h00 on 11
it
August 2014;

(b)  file an answering affidavit, alternatively a notice In tarms of Rule &(5)(i)
onor s:alore 14h00;

(¢) appear In court, duly represented by a legal practitioner with right of
appearance at the above statad time.

TAKE NOTICE FURTHER THAT Hf nio notice 10 oppose Is given, the application wifl
{ -
ﬁi) proceed unopposed at 10h00,

KINDLY envol the matter for hearing accordingly.

SIGNED and DATED at JOHANNESBURG on 8 AUGUST 2014

17
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MABUNDA INCORPORATED
Applicant’s Attomays

C/O T M CHAUKE INC.

3% FLOOR, EASTWING
SAMMY MARKS SQUARE
314 CHURCH STREET
PRETORIA

TEL: (011) 450-2284/1641
FAX: (011) 450-1655

REF: MR MABUNDA

TO:
The Registrar of the above Honourable Gourt

PRETORIA

AND TO :

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AERICA
UNION BUILDINGS
GOVERNMENT AVENUE, PRETORIA
C/O MR MICHAEL HULLEY
michael@hulisylne.coza
Recaived copy hereof on this
day of 2014.

For: 1% Respondent's
AND TG ;

THE STATE ATTORNEY
SALU Bullding
316 Thabo Sehume Sirest

PRETORIA
Recelved copy hereof on this

day of 2014,

For: 2™ Respondent's



I THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO:

In the matter batwser:
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS Appllcant

and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA First Respondent

THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL
SERVICES Second Respondent

FOUNDING AFFIDAVIT

l, the undersigned
MXOLIST NXASANA

do heraby state under oath as follows:

1 [ am the National Director of Public Prosecutions ("NDPP") and the Applicant
in this application. |was appainted by the President of the Republic of South
Alrlca, the honourable Mr Zuma, with effect from 1 October 2013, in terms of
section 84(e) of the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa (Act 108 of
1996).

2 |l am based at the head office of the National Prosecuting Authority, Victoria
and Grifliths Mxenge Bullding, 123 Westlake Avenue, Weavind Park,

ey

Silverton.



3 The facts deposed to below are within my personal knowledge, unless
otherwise stated or indicated by the context, and they are, to the best of my

beiiel, true.

The parties
4 The First Respondent is the President of the Republic of South Africa.

Service on the President is usuafly through the office of the Siale Attoney,
SALU Bullding, 318 Thabo Sehume Street, Pretoria.

5 The Second Respondent Is the Minister of Justice and Comrectional Services
(“the Minister”). Service on the Minister is usually through the office of the
State A;mmay. SALU Building, 318 Thabo Sehume Street, Pretoria. The
Minister has no power to appoint or suspend me. He is cited bacause as the
mernber of the executlve responsible for exerclsing political oversight over
the Na‘lional Prosecuting Authority, excluding the NDPP, he has an Intsrest in

22

the outcome of this matter. No rellef is sought against the Minister except in

the event that he cpposes this application.

Purpose of the affidavit
6 This is an urgent Application in which ! seek the following order:
6.1 Directing the First Respondent to provide me with the following
particulars of allegations made against me in a notice sent to me on 30

July 2014:
8.1.1 the eriminal convictions referred to in the first bullet point of

the notice;
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6.1.2 the comments | allegedly made to the media, the dates on

which | am alleged to have made them, and the media In

which they were published;
6.1.3 the prosecutions | am accused of not disclosing; and

6.1.4 towhom and when I felled to make these alleged disclosures:

6.2 Interdicting the First Respondent from suspending me before;

6.2.1 providing me with particularity of the allegations contained in
paragraph 6,1 abovs;

6.2.2 giving me a perod of five {5) days after receipt of the
particularity contained in paragraph 5 above within which to
flle supplementary representations.

Why this applicétion is necessary

7

By letter dated 4 July 2014, the President informed me that, afier careful
consideration, he had taken a decislon to institute an Inquiry in terms of
section 12(6)(a)(lv) of the Naﬁonal Prosecuting Authority Act, 32 of 1998 ("the
NPA Act). Sectlon 12(6){a)(iv) provides that the President may provisionally
suspend the NDPP from his office, pending an inquiry into his filness to hold
office. A copy of this letter Is attached marked “BIN1".

Ry
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8 The President advised me that the detalls regarding the establishment of the
inquiry would be communicated to me shartly. The notice did not contain the

terms of reference of such an Inquiry. Nor did it list the allegations that the
inquiry would investigate against me.

8  On 30.July 2014 1 taceived a notice from the Presldent informing me that he
was considering suspending me on full pay pending the finalisation of the
Inguiry into whether | am it and proper to hold the office of the NDPP. A
copy of this notice is attached marked "MN2". The nofice reads;

“The enquiry will examine your fitness to hold the office as National

Director of Fublic Presecutions having regard to whether:

1. The criminal convictions which you passess for violent conduct;

2  FReported comments In the media are unbeceming of a
National Directar of Public Prosscutions, divisive and have the
effect of bringing the National Prosecuting Authority into

disreputs;
3. The lack of disclosure of the facls and clrcumstancss of

prosecutions which you faced,

are consonant with the consclentiousness and integrily of an
incumbent to the office of National Director of Pubiic Prosecutions

as required by the Act.”

10 The notice invited ma to provide the President with writlen representations as
to why | should no! be suspended by no later than 16h00 on Friday 1 August

2014,

G0yt
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11  On receipt of the nofice, | wrole to the President and requested that | be

granted an extension unti! Friday 8 August at 16h00 within which to make

representations. A copy of this letter Is attached marked “MN3",

12 The reasons that | sought an extenslon were the following:

121

12.2

On 28 July 2014 my younger sister's husband had passed away. |
informed the President that the funeral would take place on Saturday
2 August 2014 and that | was due fo lpave for KZN the following day

to hslp my sister with funeral preparations.

in order for ma to make proper representstions, | required particulars

of the following allagations:
12.2.1 the eriminal convictions referred te In the first buflst point;

12.2.2 the commenis | was alleged to have mads, the dates on
which { altagedly made them, to whom | made them and the
madia In which they were published;

12.2.3 the prosecutions | am accused of not disclosing; and

1224 to whom and when 1 falled fo make these alleged

disclasures.

13 By Friday morning, 1 August 2014, the date on which | was required to make

representations, | had not yet received a response to my request for

additional time as well as additional pariicularity regarding the aiiegatlons

(el

25
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aga!nst me.

My office manager, Mr Schmidt, tried unsuccessfully to contact someone in
ihe Presidency to enquire whether or not the President had recelved my
request for an exiension. Eventually at approximately 08h40 he spoke to Mr
Sekhoto, whom | understand is the Prasident’s private secretary. Mr Sekhoto
confimmed that the President had received my request and that | would be
informed of the outcorne shorlly. Mr Schmidt provided Mr Sekhoto with his
email address and asked him to direct any correspondence for my attention

to his small address.

Mr Schmidt did not hear from Mr Sekhoto for the rest of the day, despite

repeated atiampts to contact him,

The result is that | was put under tremendous pressure to make
representations at short nolice and without sufficlent particularity to make
them properly, so as to meet the deadline of 1 August 2014. Shorlly after
16h00 {at 16h47) on Friday 1 August, my office emailed my representations
fo Mr Sekhoto for the President's attenfion. A copy of my represeniations is

attached, marked "MN4".

| made these preliminary but nadequate and Incomplete representations
because | did not want to risk being accused of ignaring the President's

invitation to make representations.

G

26

vl

S



e

O‘"“:

—

18

19

21

22 Thatls why by letter on 6 August 2014 | did the following:

7

By lefter on 2 August 2014, after the deadline for mse to make representations
had already passed, | recelved a latter from the President advising me that
he h:ﬂd pranted me an exienslon to make representations untll Friday 8
August 2014. The President epaiogised for tha fact that | had not been
advised of this In time. | was Informed that should 1 wish to do so, [ would be
entitied to supplement the representations | had afready made. A copy of
this istter Is attached maried “MNS".

The President’s letter made no mentlon of the fact that | had requested of the
allegations made agalnst me, which allagations are to form the basis of the
enquiry against me, in my letter of 30 July 2014.

By letter dated S August 2014, ) reminded the Presldent that { had not yet

had 2 rasponse to my letter of 30 July 2014 in which ) asked for particularity

of the allegations made against me. | reiterated that | required thess
particulars in order to make proper represemations and that ¥ | did not
receive them urgently, ! would not be In a position to sipplement my
representations by Friday 8 August 2014, | asked the Presidani 1o respond

to this letter urgently.

The Presidency acknowledged receipt of my letter of 5 August 2014, They
did not indicate howevar whether the contents had been brought to the
attention of the President and whether the President Intended to provide me

with the parficularity requested.

L7
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happened:

8

| pointed out that | had not yel received a response to my request for

particularity of the allsgetions made against me;

| again reminded the President that | would not be i a poslien to
supplement my representations if | did not receive the particularity

requested;

| stressed that | was being prejudiced by the President's fallure to
provide me with the particutarily | requested and that even if the
President ware to provide me with the particularlty | required, at this
lale stape | would not be in a position to supplement my
representations by Friday 8 August 2014;

1 asked the Prasident when he would provide me with the particularity

sought in my letter of 30 July 2014;

! also asked for an undertaking that he ellow me five days from the
receipt of the particularity to provide representations;

| Informed the President that f | was not provided with an undariaking
that | would ba alowed five days from recelpt of the particularity
requested within which to make representations, by 15h00 on 7
August 2014, | would be forced to approach this Gourt for refief,

23 During the course of the late afftemoon on 7 August 2014, the following

WWQ’
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231 Inresponse to queres from my office, Mr Sekhoto sent my personal
assistant an emalt confirming that the President was out of the
country and that on his arrival later that night my letter and its
cantents would be brought o his attention;

23,2 My atiorney, Mr Mabunda, got hold of Mr Hulley, the President's legal
advisor, who underook that the Presidency would get back to me by
08:00 on Friday 8 Augnist 2013 with a response to my request.

233 | decided {o hold off launching papers untll 09:00 on Friday moming.

24 By 08:00 | had not yst received any response to my 6 August letter. My
attorney contacted Mr Hulley shortly after 08h00. Mr Hullsy informed him
that & lettar responding fo my request was an its way, By letter sent under
cover of an emall on 8 August 201 4‘at. 10h35 the President informed ma that

of the following:

24.1 | have untit 16h00 on Wednesday 13 August to supplement my

representations;

24,2 He refused to fumish me with the particulars sought in paragraph &

above,

25 A copy of the President's letier is attached, marked "MNE".

(%S
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My right to a falr hearing
25 Section 12(6)(r) of the NPA Act ampowers the Prasidant to suspend me

pending an enquiry into my fitness to hold offics. Implickt in the statutory
pawer fo suspend Is the right to a fair hearing before suspsnsion.

27 The requirement of faimess requires that | be given & fair hearing or & falr
_ opportunity to be heard ont why 1 should not be suspended. That means that |
j} should be given sufﬁclent or adequate fime and sufficient or adequate
b particutarity of the allegations against me to make proper representations. It
is apparent from the President's letler of 30 July 2014 that 1 am not given

sufficient or adequate essential particularity of the allegations against me.

28 The first bullet point of the President's notice of 30 July refers ta the “criminal
convictions | possess for viclent conduct. The President does not give
particulars of the criminal convictions to which this alfegation refars.

I

é:P 20 In the second bullet point of the President’s notice of 30 July | am told that
the enquiry will Investigate “reported comments in the media® which the
Prosident contends are unbecoming of an NDPP, are divisive and have the
gfiect of bringing the NPA inlo disrepute. The President does not give
particulars of the comments reported In the media, the dates on which thoss

comments ara reporied and the media in which they are reported.

' Y ),,.e,
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The third bullet poirt Informs me that the enquiry will consider whether | am
fit to hold the office of NDPP In fight of my lack of disclosure, facts and
clreumstances of prosecutions which [ faced. The President does not give
particularity of the prosecutions, nor to whom and when | failed to disclose
the prosecutions, referred to in the third bullst polnt.

| can spacuiate, as ) have in my representstions of 1 August 2014. But to
require me to speculate about the essential particulars of the allegations

against me Is unfalr.

Bacsuse | do not have the essentlal particulars of the aliegations agalnst
me, | cannot say whether they are true, or whether they are sufficlently
serlous to warrant suspension, or whether they are such that it is not possible
for ms 1o interlere with an investigation Into them or with witnesses who

make them. Thess are all considerations relavant to suspension.

In his B August 2014 letter, the President justifies his refusal {o provide me
with particulars of the allegations by saying that:

*It fs my view that the detalis you require in paragraph 5 of your lstter
dated 30 July 2014 and repeated under paragraph 2 of your recent
fetler are matlers that will ba the subject of tho enquiry that i
advised | shall be Instiuting. The Information which 1| have
provided is sufficient for the purpose of the representations which
you are invited to make. In any evenl, It appears apparenit from your
initial responsa that you are well aware of the matters to which 1

rafer.

)
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As a result, 1do not deem it appropriate to engage on the matters
that will form the subject-matier of the enquity. My leiter invites you
{0 make representations as fo why you believe | should not
suspend you pending the finalisation of this enquiry and 1 await
your supplemantary representations by no later than the exiended
deadline of 16h00on Wednesday 13August 2014.*

34 | submit that it is unfair and unlawful to require me to respond to allegations
as lacking in particularity as the allegations in the President’s notice of 30

July 2014 are.

Prejudice/Urgency
35 The applicafion to stop my suspension (urtll § am fumished with adequate or

sufiicient particularity) Is urgent because it Is threatened to, or is likely to
place at 168h00 on Wednesday 13 August 2014,

36 The parficularty | seek must be easlly available since | assume that it
Informed tha President’s decision 1o Instiute an Ingulry Into whether | am it

and propar to serve as NDPP.

37 Al | require Is that | am fumiched with the particularity so that | can make
proper representations and deliver supplementary representations.

38 The President's fallurs o puts me in an untenabie pesition. | do not belleve
that there sufficient grounds fo suspend me. | want to supplement my
representations to show that there are none. But | am unable to do so until |

Y™

recelva the particularity sought and time to respond.
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effidavit was sighed and sworn to befors me &

53

13

| have done everything possible to avold having io approach the Courl.

Despite reminding the President on three different occasions with the fact

that he has not provided me with sufficlent particularity and that | require

such particularity fo make proper representations, he refuses to provids

particularity.

{ attach a confirmatory affidavit from my attomey.

i) :1“-

: _.I'\'n.».-.“

MXOLISS NXASANA

reby ceriify that the deponsnt knows and undarstands the contents ot this
tiidavit and that it Is to the best of his knowig

ANV

and comrect, This
-on 8 AUGUST 2014,

and that the Regulations contalned In Govemment Notice R.1258 of 21 July 1972,

as amended, have bean complied with.
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4 July 2014

Dear Mr Nxasana
NOTIC INS TION OF ENQLIRY

| hereby advise you that, afler carefu! consideration of ail the matters before me, |
have taken a decision to institule an enquiry in terms of Seciion 12(8){a)(lv) of the
National Prosecuting Authority Act 32 of 1898,

The detail regarding the establishment of the Enquiry will be communicated to
youi shortly,

Mr Nxasana
National Direclor of Public Prosecutions
Private Bag X 752

Praetoria

0001



30 July 2014

DPear Mr Nxasana

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SUSPEND IN TERMS OF SECTION 12(6)(a)
OF THE NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY ACT 32 OF 1998

| had earlier advised you of my decision to insfitule an enquiry in lerms of Section
12(B)(a){v) ¢f the National Prosecuting Autherity Act 32 of 1898. The enquiry is in the
throes of being estsblished and | am advised that the details of such will be
communicated to you In the next few days with a view ta it proceeding expeditiously,

You ars no doubt aware that the National Prosecuting Authority is an Important
constitutional institution in the administration of justice and that malnialning public
confidencs in the institutian Is of necessity. In consideration of malntaining the Integrity
of the National Prosecuting Authority and in particular s good administration, ! am
giving consideration ta suspending you on full pay pending the finalization of the enquiry

1o which I've refamed,

The enguiry will examine your fitness fo hold the office as National Director of Public
Prosecutions having regard 1o whether:

1. the criminal convictions which you possess for violent conduct;

2. reported comments in the medla are unbecoming of & National Director of Public
Prosecutions, divisive and have the effect of bringing the National Prosacuting

Authority into disrepute;
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are consanant with the consclentiousness ang infegrity of an incumbent to the office of
National Direstar of Pybjic Prosecutions as required by the Act,

You are required to furnish me with written representations n this regard by no jater
than 16h00 on Friday 1 August 2014,

Presldent of the Republic of Sauth Africa

Mr Nxasana
National Director of Public Prosecutions

g " Private Bag X 752
} " Pretoria

Ty 0007



Victorin & Griffiths

Mxange Building
Westlaks Avenve

!@ :mind Park

} Silverion

P/Bog X752
Fretorin
oool
Tel: {012} B45-6000
Fox: (012} 804 9529
wWW.npa.govio
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Office of the

Brosecuiions

South Africa
His Excsllency,
The President of the Republic of South Africa
MrJ G Zuma
Dear Mr President

Notlce of intention to suspend the NDPP In terms of s12{6}){a) of the
Natlenal Prosecuting Authority Act 32 of 1998

1.

I refer to your letter requesting me io make represeniations by
Friday 1 August at 16h00 as to why | shauld not be suspended from
my position as National Director of Publis Prosecutions.

| would llke to reguest that the tima perlod within which | am
required to meke represaniations ba extended until Friday 8 August

at 16h00.

On Monday | suffered a bereavemsnt of a famlly member. My
younger slsters husband passed ‘away on Monday. | have a
particliary cioss relationship with my younger slster since she was
gllocated to me by my parants according to custom, and | have

spaclal dutles to fulfit at imas auch as these.

The funeral will be on Saturday In Paulpletersburg. In order to
assist with preparations for the funsral, | am scheditled to leave for

Paulpietersbu;g today. | am Only due ‘back In Pretorla on Monday
and naed time to consuit with my legal repregentatives to prepare
iy reprasefiztions,

In order for me to make proper representations, | require datali of
the foliowing allegations;

51 What ciiminal convictions are referred fo In bullet point 17

6.2,  Please provide delails of each comment allegediy made by
me, the date on which it was reporied and the neme of the

publication it was reported in.

53.  What prosecutions ars referred to In bullet polnt 3? Whan
and to whom did | fall to make disclosure as allaged in
builet point 32

lustica in our soeiely sa that people con live in frasdom and security

V3
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£, | look forward fo hearing from yolr.

r Mxolisi Nx=8ana
National Director of Public Prosacutions

Date;2// 07/ 20 /¢

®
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Vicioria & Griffiths
Mxanpge Building
7223 Wesllcks Avenve
= Woavind Park
Sifvertan

P/Bag X752
Pretoria
0001

Tk [012) 845 - 5000
Fax: {012) 804 - 9529
www.npc.gov.za
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Office of the
Netisne! Direcior of Public
¢ Presecutions

+

-i oA smﬁa
The Honourable Mr Jacob G Zuma
President of the
Republic of South Africa
Dear President Zuma
Represantations for the National Dirgctor of Public

Prosecutions in response to notice of Intention to suspend [n
terms of section 12(6)(a) of the National Prosecuting Authority

Act, 32 of 1998 {"the NPA Act”)

Discretionary power to suspend

1. Section 12(8)(a) of the NFA Act provides for the President to
provisionally suspend the NDPP frem his or her office pending
an Inquiry into his or her fitness to hold such office,

2. By letter dated 5 July 2014, I was informed of your intention fo
establish an inquity in tenms of section 12(8){a) into my fitness
to hold office. The reasons for the inquiry were not given, nor
did the letter set out the allegations giving rise to the inquiry.

3. On 30 July 2014, | received a nofice inviting me to make
representations as o why | should not be suspended from my
position as the Natienal Director of Public Prosecutions
("NDPP"). The allegations that ars the reason for the inquiry

are the following:

3.1. My criminal convictions for violent canduct:

g L

Justice in our socisty so that psople con live in freedom und securily 9
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32.  Comments reported in media to have been made by
me that ars unbscoming of an NDPP, are divisive and
have the effect of bringing the NPA Into disrepute; and

3.3. The fallure fo lack of disclosure of facts and
circumstances of prosecutions that | faced.

On receipt of this letter, | immediately wrote to you asking for
additional time, unlil Friday & August 2014, to make
representations as to why | shouid not be suspended.

My reasons for requesting more time to respond are that |
suffered a family bereavement and had to help organize and
prepare for the funeral on Saturday 2 August 2014, and that }
needed dstalls of the allegations made against me in your
notice of 30 July 2014 so that | can properly prepare for and
make reprasantations.

| remind you that these details are the following:

6.1.  Detalls of the ciminal convictions referred to in the first
butlet point;

8.2.  Defails of the comments | am alleged i Have made,
‘the dates on which 1 am alleged to have made them

and the media In which they were published:

B.3.  Detalls relating to the prosecutions | am accused of nof
disclosing and details of to whom and when | failed o
make these alleged disclosures.

By 15:55 | had not yet received confirmation that you had
granted me more time to file my representations, | take that
failure to respond to mean that you do not grant my request.

40
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Consequently, | am forced to make these representations
witheut adequate information that would enable me fo respond
properly and without being given sufficient time to prepare my

response,

Suspension ~ the general ruls

9,

10.

1.

Section 12(8)(a) of the NPA Act empowers the President to
suspend the NDPP pending an inqulry into his or her fitness to
hold office. The NPA Act Is sllent on the circumstances that
must exist for the President to exercise this discretion, My
understanding of s12(8) Is that the President is given a
discretionary power to suspend. That means he must exercise

it subject to the lew and the requirements of fairness and

rationality.

The object of the President’s discretionary power to suspand
is fo protect the integrity of the office of the NDPP and to
brotect any pending Investigation from improper influence or
interferance by an NDPP who is under Investigation.

So, a suspension without a hearing or an adequate
opportunity to be heard would be unfalr, And a suspension in
the absence of allegations of serious misconduct” and
reasonable grounds for believing that the NDPP will intsrfere
with or Jeopandise an investigation into the ‘allegations, would
not be exercising your discretionary power to suspend faily,

iawiully or rationally,’

andog[gﬂllle v Premier of the North West Provinee (2009) 30 ILJ 505 (LC) at [33]
9

3

Regulated Flexibility: Revisiting the LRA and the BCEA (2008) 27 ILY 663 0y ;; «QJ
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12,

13.

14.

18.

16.

The allegations against me do not constitute serfous

‘misconduct

Ne criminal corvictions

Section 271A(b) of the Criminal Procadure Act, entitles me to
apply to expunge my criminal record. Although | have not
dofte 50, | intend to da so, When [ do, the Director-General
will be obliged o issue me with a certificate of expungement,
Thess two convictions wil fall away and in law, | will not have
any criminal convictions, |

[he sssaults are not Blions of serious miscond

The two assaults of which | was convicted, concemn events
that tock place almost 30 years ago. They are unrelated io the
NPA or to my responsibiiities as NDPP nor were they related

to an employment situation,

The first assaylt happened in 1985, | do not recall the detaiis
or what | was found guilty of. | had forgotten about it | was
reminded of it when | applied for my &scurity clearance during
December 2013, | was convicted of the first assaujt on 23 July
1985, At the time | was 17 years old. 1 was cautioned ang

discharged,

The second assat happened in 1986, at Nongoma, | was
charged and convicted on 13 November 1886 of common
assault for assaulting my girifiend st the time. 1 remember
that my girlfriend and | had a fight, although | do not recall the

.details. | was sentenced to 30 days imprisonment ora R50

fine. | pald the fine,

In my application for atmission as an attomey, made in the
Pletermaritzburg High Coun, | disclosed the assault

4
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17.

18.

19.

20,

conviction. The High Court found me to be a fit and proper

person fo be admitted ag an attomey of the High Court,

The fit and proper test for admission as an attornay is the
same or substantially similar to the fit and proper test for
appoiniment as NDPP.2 A High Court has already found me io
be fit and proper. It has already found that my past criminal
record does not make me unfit or improper fo be admitted as
an aftorney. There cannot be any reasen why two very old
criminal convictlons for minor offences, that will be expunged,
should render me unfit or improper to be appointed as NDPP.

Re m in the media

I have requested details about what comments | aliegedly
made, when | made them and in what media they were
reported. At the time of making these submissions, | was not

‘provided with this information,

I assume that they are comments reported in the Sunday
Independent and the Weekend Argus on 1 June 2014 and the

Sunday Times on & July 2014,
In the interview, | am reperted as saying:
20.1. Former Minister of Justice asked me fo resign;

20.2.  Two of my deputies, Jiba and Mrweb! were plotiing to
have me fired:;

203, Jiba hed sanctioned people lo investigate me with the
Intention of “finding dirt on me”;

® Pikoll v President of the Republic of South Afica 2010 (10 5A 400 (GNFP) at 406F

43
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21.

20.4.

| leamed about the President's intention to establish
and inquiry to determine whether | was a fit and proper

person from the madia.

These news reports are accurate, As | confirmed in my
response to the Minister dated 22 May 2014, he asked me to
resign at a meeting on 21 May 2014, That allegation is true.

As [ explained in my response to you on 21 June 2014:

22.1.

22.2.

223,

224,

As early a8 Oclober 2013 | was provided with two
affidavits from two NPA employees confirming that
they had been approached by Colonel Welcome “Ws"
Mhlongo, & member of the Hawks for Infarmation about
me. One of them provided a voice recording in which
Col Mhiongo is heard to confirm that he was acting on
the authority of Deputy NDPP Nomgeobo Jiba to
collect information about me to discradit me.

As scon as | was made aware of this | brought it to the
attention of the Execulive Commitize of the NPA,

| have also brought these allegations to your attention
and asked that you investigate them,

It was also braught to my attention that rumours about
me were circulating. One of the rumours is that |
Intended relnstating criminat charges against the
President. That rumour is false,

A
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23,

24,

25,

28,

27.

22.5. The information by Col Mhiongo gives rise, at the very
least, to a reasonable suspicion that there is a plot by

Jiba to discredit me. )

Lack of disclogure ragarding prasectutions | faced

| have asked for, but have not been provided with detalls of
the prosecutions referred to in the notice. Because of this |

arn forced to speculats.

I suspect that this allegation relates to two matters. The first
relates to my amest and subseguent acquittal for murder.
Briefly, the facts are that in December 1985, in an attack by a
number of men on the occupants (including me) at my
girifriend’s house, | reacted in self defence and one of the
perpetrators died. | was acquitted of a charge of murder.

| explained the background circurnstances in my Jatter to you
on 21 June 2014. | also ralsed It with the former Minister of
Justice and Constitutional Development when | met with him

on 21 May 2014.

At the time the Minister questioned wiy | had not disclosed
that | had been amested for murder when | was undergoing my
security clesrance. | did disclose these facts to the SSA
before It refused to grant me a top secret security clearance,

The second incident that | suspect Is being refemed to is an
event that took place during October 2012, Briefly, the facts

are the following:

27.1. Although | cannot remember the exact date, ona
evening in Qctober 2012 while driving my wife’s BMW

7
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28.

29,

a0.

31,

5208 along Sydney Road, | was arrested for
inconsiderate driving 2nd resisting arrest,

27.2. | was released on R1000 police ball. The following
morming ! went to the Durban | Magistrates Court. The
senior publie prosecutor, Mr Ntuli declined to place the

matter on the roll.

27.3. 1have laid criminal charges against the police officers
that armested me. | have subsequently leamed that two
of the police officers are in fact police reservists. That
investigation has not yet been finalised,

No justification to suspend

The allegations relating to my previous conviclions are not
serious. There are no outstanding prosecutions egainst me,

My previous criminal convictions do not arise out of my

appointment as NDPP, my canying out my duties as NDPP or
the exercisa by any employes of the NPA of his or her duties.

The facts and cireumstances related to my crminal
convictions, my acquittal during 1985 for murder and the
withdrawal of the September 2013 charge for lnconsiderate
driving are a matier of public record,

They are accessible court files or files heid by the SAPS,
These investigations were completed almost 30 years ago.
There is no need for any additional Investigation. And, In so
far as the President might want to investigate thess matters,
they do not involve information held by the NPA, nor do they

A
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33.

34,

35,

36.

a7.

invelve employees of the NPA. It is self evident that, as
NDPP, | cannot interfere with or influence that investigation,

Thé source of my comments to the media is Cal Mhlongo. He
is not an employee of the NPA. He works for the Hawks. The
information relating fo his Investigation of me is not held by the
NPA but by him. | have no control or influence over him and
cannot influence or interfere with him during the course of any
investigation inte the Information heid by him.

It is self evident that | cannot interfere with or infiuence the
former Minister relating to his request to me to resign. |
informed the former Minister of his request. My comments to
the media about his request are accurate,

Praejudice

In light of the above, the office of the NDPP and | will be
prejudiced if | am suspended.

The office of the NDPP will be prejudiced by my suspension
becauss there ars no grounds for my suspension and nothing
to wamant . To suspend in these circumstances would
amount to interference with the office of the NDPP.,

| will be prejudiced If | am suspended because it will affect my
right to exercise my duties as NDPP, imposed upon me by
law. 1t will also prejudice my professional reputation.

1 was informed of your decision to establish an inquiry in terms
of section 12(6)(a)(iv) on 4 July 2014, | have not influenced or
interfered with or attempted 1o influence or interfere with any
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person or any informafion or documents connecied to the

dllegations giving rise to the inguiry.

38. Accordingly, there is no reason why | should not be aflowed to
conlinue in my position pending the outcome of the inquiry.

Yours sincerely

4 Mr Mxolisl Nxasana

National Director of Public Prosecutions
Date: m/oa/a oty

L3



02 August 2014

Dear Mr Nxasana

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO SUSPEND IN TERMS OF SECTION 12(8)(a) OF THE
NATIONAL PROSEGUTING AUTHORITY ACT 22 OF 1998

\

1
i

| refer fo your correspondenca dated 31 July 2014 and 1 August 2014 addressed to mae,

1. Unfortunately my camespondence edvising you that | had acceded to your
raquast for an extenslon was delayed and cansequently had not been dispaiched

prior fo maMn§ your latest correspondence.

2. Should you wish to supplement the represeniations alresdy made, you may do
50 by na later than Friday 08 August 2014,

% " 3. 1 exlend my condolences lo you and your family and wish you well over this
; p ‘ period of bereavemen,

L
S

Mr Jigol.G Zuma
President of the Republic of South Africa

Mr Mxolls Nxasana
Natlona) Direclor of Public Prosecutions
- Private Bag X 752

0001 @ﬁ\vf
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08 Augusi 2014

Daar Mr Nxasana
Reaference is made to the plethora of comespondence addressed to me, the
last of which Is your letter datad 08 August 2014.

I have noted all the other issues highlighted In your response. The sole
purpose of thie ietler Is to clarify the natura of representations required from you at
this stage.

Itis my view that the detalls you raquire In paragraph & of your letter dated 30
July 2014 and repeated under paragraph 2 of your racent letter are malters that will
ba the sublect of the enquiry that I atdvised 1 shall be Instituting. Tha information
which | have provided Is sufficlant for the purpase of the representatlans which you
are invited to make, In any event, It sppears apparent from your initial responss that
you ere well awara of the mattara to which | refer.

As a'result. I do not deem it appropriate to engage on the matters that wiil
form the subject-matter of the enquiry. My letter Invites yous to make representations
&s fo why you bellave | should not suspend you pending the finalisation of this
enquiry and | awalt your supplementary representations by o later then the
extanded deadiine of 16h00 on Wedrissday 13 Aujust 2014,

In the circumstances your request for an undertaking from ms Is unnecessary
and acecordingly denled,

Mz Jacob Gedieylhtakisa Zuma
President of the Republic of South Africa

Mr Nxasana
National Dirsclor of Publlc Presecutlons

Private Bag X752
PRETORIA
0001
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I THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
GAUTENG DIVISION, PRETORIA

CASE NO:
In the matter between;
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS Applicant
and

THE PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA First Respondent

“THE MINISTER OF JUSTICE AND CORRECTIONAL

SERVICES Second Respondent

CONFIRMATORY AFFIDAVIT

I, the undersigned |
BUSANI ABUNDA

do hereby state under osath as follows:

1 1 am the Applicant’s attomey of racord. | practise under the name of
Mabunda Incorporated of 2° PROTEA ROAD, BEDFORDVIEW, 2008,

2 The facts deposed to below are within my personal knowledge, unless
otherwise stated or Indicated by the context, and they are, 1o the best of my

baliet, trua.

3 I'have read the Applicant's Founding Affidavit. | confirm and corroborate the

contents In so far as they relate to me.



Bl

BUSANI MABUNDA

| hereby certify that the deponent knows and undarstands the conients of this
aifidavit and that It Is to tha best of his -f ae. Jioth frue, and comect.  This
atfldavit was signed and sworn to before me at HOHARTESBURG on 8 AUGUST
2014; and that the Regulations contalned in Govammsnt Notice Fi.1258 of 21 July

1972, as amended, have hean complied with.

)

SKAPSDIENS SRS ’3 @43 2LV
2014 -0g- 0 7 pnyetrd 457"
8 CoMM ssuo ER GF OATHS
Fult SOt iy Forgry 9 oty

Sddeks: éa"f/ﬂa{g 2O iy

Copacty: M PPy
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GENERAL NOTICE

NOTICE 102 OF 2015

ENQUIRY INTO THE FITNESS OF MR MXOLISI NXASANA TO HOLD OFFICE OF
NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROBECUTIONS

In terms of seclian 12(6){a) of the National Prasecuting Aﬁthority Act, 1898 (Act No.
32 of 1988}, | hereby establish an enquiry to determine the fitness of Mxolisi Sandile
Ofiver Nxasana to hold office as Nalional Director of Public Prosecutions and
appaint Advocale Nazeer Ahmed Cassim. SC as the chairperson of the enquiry and
Advocate Lindi Nkosi-Thomas, SC and Advocate Stembiso Mdladla as additional
members theraof.

Given under _rtng Hand and the Seal of the Republic of South Africa al%ﬁmgﬁffr
on this ... 50 ., ... day of JearuUARAL.... ... Two thousand and fifleen,

PRESIDENT

By Order of the Presideni-in-Cabinet,

A

MIMISTER OF THE CABINET

This gazatte is also available free onfine at www.gpwonline.co.za
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oy

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE ENQUIRY INTO THE FITNESS OF MR MXOLISI
NXASANA TO HOLD OFFICE AS NATIONAL DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

WHEREAS section 9(1)(b) of the National Prosecuting Authority, 1998 {Act No.
32 of 1998) ("the NPA Act") provides that:

"Any person to be appointed as National Director, Deputy Nationai Director or

Director must....

(b) be a fit and proper person, with due regard to his or her experience,
conscientiousness and integrity to be entrusted with the responsibility of the

office concerned”,

AND WHEREAS section 12(6) of the NPA Act provides that the President of the
Republic of South Africa may institute an enquiry Into the fitness of the Nationa!

Director or a Deputy National Director to hold such office;

AND WHEREAS on 30 August 2013 the President appointed MR MXOLISI
NXASANA as National Director of Public Prosecutions (‘the NDPP");

AND WHEREAS certain facts have since come to light that raise real and

imporiant questions regarding Mr Nxasana's fitness and propriety to hold office;

NOW THEREFORE the President acting in terms of the power conferred by
section 12(6) of the NPA Act hereby establishes an Enquiry to enquire into Mr
Nxasana's fitness to hold the office of the NDPP.

The Terms of Reference of the Enquiry are as follows:

1. To enqdire into the filness of Mr Nxasana to hold the office of the NDPP and

This gazetta is also avallable iree onling st www.gpwonline.co.za
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whether the facts and circumstances reflected below are consonant with the
conscientiousness and integrity of an incumbent of the office of the NDPP as

prescribed by law, regard being had to:
a, His two previous separate convictions on charges of assault;

b. The complaints of professional misconduct lald against him with the

Kwazulu-Natal Law Society,

c. His having faced criminal charges for acts of violence;

d. His arrest and detention on criminal charges;

e. Issuing and/or making media statements and/or causing media statements
to be issued that undermine or bring the office of NDPP or the National

Prosecuting Authority into disrepute;

i Any other matier as may be relevant to the abovementioned issues and his
fitness and propriety to.haold the office of the NDPP as contemplated in
section 9(1)(b) of the NPA Act.

. To make findings, report on and make recommendations concerning the matters

set out in paragraph 1 abaove.

. These terms of reference may be amended or varied at any stage prior to the

conclusion of the enquiry, as may be required.

. The enquiry shall be completed within six (6) weeks from date commencement of

the Enquiry. This period may be extended by ihe President on representation by

the Chairperson.

. The Chairperson of the Enquiry shall submit a report and recommendations within

This gazstte is also avallable frea enline at www.gpwonline.co.za
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a period of two (2) weeks after the Enquiry completes its work. All documents

filed during the enquiry shall form part of such report.

6. The Chairperson shall determine the rules of the enquiry.

This gazette is also available Iree online at wivw.gpwaonline.co.za
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Dear Valued Customers,

As part of our preparation for eGazette Go Live.on 9 March 20115, we will be suspending the following
existing email addresses and fax numbers from Friday, 6 February.

' Discontinued Emall addvesses | © Discontinued Fax nambers

GovGazetteB liouorlicense@pepw.gov.za +27 12334 5842

tes@apw.pov.2 +27 12334 5840
LegalGarette@ppw.gov.Za +27 12 334 5819
ProvindalGezetteGauteng @ eow. gov.za 427 12334 5B41
Provincl ECLPMPNW apw.pov 7 +27 12 334 5839
ProvincialGazetteNCKZN@ppw.pov.za +27 12334 5837
TenderBulletin@ppw gov.28 +27 12 334 5830

To submit your notica request, please send your email (with Adobe natice form and proof of payment to

submit.egazette@ppw.gov.za or fax +27 12-748 6030.

Natice requests nat received in this mailboy, will NOT be processad.,

Please DG MOT submit notice requests directly to véur contact person’s private emall address at GPW —
Notice requests received in this manner will also NOT be processed.

GPW does nat accept responsibility for netlce requests submitted through the discontinued channels as
well as for the quality and accuracy of Information, or incarrectly captured infarmation and will not
amend information supplied. '

Thank you!

- wan . - s i et
oo mee e Pt

For any queries, please contact the eGazette Contact Centre.

T e
A i i
- Uifor 10Ul

info.egazette@gpw.pov.za (only for queries},

Notice requests raceived in this mailbox will #07 be precessed.

9% 012-748 6200

—

. ..;.' government

== cGazetie.. =~ = o

Printed by and obtainable from the Government Printer, Bosman Street, Privale Bag X85, Pretoriz, 0001
Publications: Tal: {012) 748 6052, 748 6053, 748 6058
Advertlsemeants: Tel: {012) 748 6205, 748 6208, 748 5209, 748 65210, 748 6211
Subscriptions: Tel: (012) 748 6054, 748 6055, 748 6057

This gazetts is also availabla free online at www.gpwonline.co.za 38463—1



£y

; Februa
Vol.536  Pretorla, 20 2T 2015 No. 38491

T —— 28491
| N.&. The Government Frirting Works wil

| not ba held responsibie for the quality of ’ lm I

i “Hard Coples" or “Elecironic Files"§

5 submitted for publication purposes

8771682584003

AIDS HELPLINE: D800-0123-22 Prevention is the cure

500527—A

38481—1



62

2 No, 38491 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 20 FEBRUARY 2015

The Government Printing Works will not be held responsible for faxed documents not received due |
to errors un the fax machine or faxes received which are unclear or incomplete, Please be advised |
that an “OK™ slip, received from a {ax machine, will not be accepted as proof that documents were
raceived by the GPW for printing. if documents are faxed to the GPW it will be the sender’s respon-
sibility to phone and confirm that the documents were received In good order.

Furthermore the Government Printing Works will also not be held responsible tor cancellations and
amendments which hgve not been done on original documents received from clients,

D

CONTENTS « INHOUD
Mo, e
GENERAL NOTICE

Justice and Constliutional Devalopment, Depariment of

Gengral Nofice

155 National Prosacuding Authorily Act, 1898: Fules for the endury into the fitness of Mr. Mxolist Nxasana to hold office
as Nationa! Direclor of Public Prosacutlons 3 384m

' ; This gazette is alsc avallable frea onfine at www.gpwoniine.ca.za



63

STAATSKOERANT, 20 FEBHUARIE 2015 Np. 38481 3

GENERAL NOTICE

NOTICE 155 OF 2015

RULES FOR THE ENQUIRY INTO THE FITNESS OF MR
RXOLISI NXASANA TO HOLD OFFICE AS NATIONAL
DIRECTOR OF FUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

Made by Adv NA CASSIM, SC

CHAIRPERSON OF THE ENQUIRY

This gazette is also avaifable free onling at www.gpwonling.co.zz
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1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11%

1.12

1.13

DEFINITIONS

In these Rules, unless the context indicates o the contrary -

“the Act” means the National Prosecuting Authority Act, 1898,

“Chairperson” means Advocate Nazeer Cassim SC, appointed by the
President in terme of section 12(6)(a) of the Act.

“Confidential”, “Secret” or “Classified” means any communication or
document which by law is protected from public disclosure.

“Constitution” means the Constitution of the Republic of South Africa,

1996,

“Discovery” means the discovery of all relevant documents, records, tape
recordings, electronic communications and data messages as are directed
to be discovered by the Chairperson through the Secretary.

“Enquiry” means this enquiry established in terms of Section (12)(6)(a) of
the Act and recorded in the President's Notice No. 102 of 2015.

*Evidence leader” means any knowledgeable person appointed the assist
the Enquiry in the presentation and evaluation of evidence.

“Hearing” means the taking of evidence only on such matiers as the
Chairperson may direcl.

“lssues” means the issues defined in the Terms of Reference.

“the Minister” means the Minister for Justice and Constitutional
Development.

“NDPP" or “National Director” means the National Director of Public
Prosecutions, namely Mr. Mxolisi Sandile Oliver Nxasana ("Mr. Nxasana”).

“NPA" means the National Prosecuting Authority.

“party” or “parties” means the Minister, the NDPP, and third parties.

This gazetts is alsn availeble fres ordina at www.gpwonline.co.za
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1.14 “pules” means these Rules as determined by the Chairperson and as may
be amended from time to time.

1.15 “Secretary” means the secretary of the Enquiry appointed by the
Chairperson.

1.16 “Terms of Reference” means the Terms of Reference for the Enquiry,
published on 5§ February 2015.

1.17 “third parties” means those persons who have been nvited by the
Chairperson and/or those persons with special interest and/for knowledge
who have been invited to make representations and submissions fo the
Enquiry.

1.18 Any reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

118  Any reference to a gender includes the other genders.

120  Any reference to a person includes natural and juristic persons.

1.21 If any cbfigation or act is required to be performed on a particular day it

shall be performed (unless otherwise stipulated) by 16h00 on that day.

2 SUBMISSIONS

2.1

214

212
213

214

The Minister shall, by a date directed by the Chairperson, file with the
Secretary a copy (and an electronic copy where possible) of his
submissions, which should include ~

Statements on oath by persons who are able to depose to any factual
allegations made in the submissions.

Documents that are relevant and support the submissions.
Any other materia! relevant to and in support of the submissions.

Separate sections for those paris of the submissions which are
deemed Confidential, Secret or Classified, and the basis for such
classification.

This gazelle is also available free anline at www.gpwonline.co.za
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215 Legal submissions addressing the Terms of Refarence.
2.186 Any expert opinion on any relevant aspect of the Terms of Reference.

2.2 The NDPP shall, by a date directed by the Chairperson, file with the
Secretary a copy (and an electronic copy where possible) of his
submissions, which should include —

2.2.1 Statements on oath by persons who are able to depose to any factual
allegations made in the submissions.

222 Documents that are relevant and support the submissions.

223 Any other material relevant and in support of the submissions.

224 Separate sections for those parts of the submissions which are
deemed Confidential, Secret or Classified and the basis for such
classification.

225 Legal submissions addressing the Terms of Referance.

228 Any expert opinion on any relevant aspect of the Terms of Refarence.

2.3 Third Parties shall each, by a date directed by the Chairperson, file with the
Secrefary a copy {and an electronic copy where possible} of their
submissions, which where applicable should include —

2.3.1 Statements on oath by persons who are able to depose to any factual
allegations made in the submissions.

23.2 Documents that are relevant and support the submissions.

233 Any other material relevant and in support of the submissions.

234 Separate sections for those parts of the submissions which are
deemed Confidential, Secret or Classified, and the basis for such
classification,

235 Legal submissions addressing the Terms of Reference,

2.3.6 Any expert opinion on any relevant aspect of the Terms of Reference.

This gazette is also avallable fres online at www.cpwoniine.co.2a
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3 HEARINGS

3.1 The Chairperson may, after recelpt of the submissions, call for a Hearing
on eny relevant aspact of the Terms of Refarence.

3.2 The Chairperson may call upon any competent and compeliable person to
glve evidence on any of the Issues.

33 Any party may, through the Secretary and after approval from the
Chairperson, call upon any competent and compellable person to give
evidence on any relevant aspect of the Terms of Reference.

34 A Hearing shall, at the direction of the Chalrperson, be heid either in public
or private and at a venue to be determined by the Chairperson,

4 EXCHANGE OF SUBMISSIONS AND CORRESPONDENCE

4.1 The Secretary shali, at the direction of the Chairperson, following receipt of
any submission, cause such submission o be served an any other party.

4.2 All corespondence shall be directed to the Secretary who shall in tum
direct such correspondence to any relevant party.

43 After recelpt of submissions by the Minister, the NDPP shall file his
submissions within the timeframes directed by the Chairperson.

44 After receipt of the submissions by the NDPP, the Minister may file a
response to the NDPP's submissions within the timeframes directed by the
Chairperson,

46 The third parties shall file their submissions within the timeframes directed
by the Ghairperson.

5 DISCOVERY

5.1 The Chairperson may at any stage call on any person to make Discovery

on oath to the Enquiry within the timeframe directed by the Chairperson.

5

This gazette s also avalishle free onfing at www.apwonline.coza
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52 Any party may, after approval from the Chairperson, call upon any other
person, through the Secretary, to make Discovery.

5.3 Any party who believes that there are, in addition to documents which have
been Discovered, any other documents which may be relevant fo any of
the [s/sues may, after approval from the Chairperson, call for further
Discovery, through the Secretary.

54 Documents which are by law protected from public disclosure will,
notwithstanding this rule; remain so protected.

6 AMENDMENT OF RULES

6.1 The Chairperson may at any stage supplement and/or amend any of the
Rules.

8.2 The Chairperson will direct any aspect of the Enquiry not otherwise
provided for in these Rules.

7 THE REPORT

At the end of the Enquiry the Chalrperson shall submit a report to the President.
All documents filed during the enquiry shall form part of such report.

8
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THE CODE OF CONDUCT FOR MEMBERS OF
NATIONAL PROSECUTING AUTHORITY

PREAMBLE

Section 22(6)(a) of the Mational Prosecuting Authority Act, 1998 (Act No, 32 of 1998)
(hereinefier referred to as ‘the Act"), provides for a Code of Conduct to be framed by the
National Director of Public Prosecutions, which should be complied with by all members
of the Prosecuting Autharity.

In framing this Code, the Minister, Deputy National Directors of Public Prosecutions and
Directors of Public Prosecutions were consulted as prescribed by the Act. Due account was
taken, inter alin, of the values and principles enshrined in the Constitution of the Republic
of South Africa, 1995 ("the Constitution"), the aims to be achieved as set out in the Act, the
“United Nations Guidelines on the Role of Prosecutors™ es well as the “Standards of
Professional Responsibility and Statement af the Essential Duties and Rights of
Prosecutors” developed by the International Associztion of Prosecutors as tabled at the '

17" session of the UN Commission on Crime Prevention and Crimiual Justice,

This Code acknowledges the crucial role of prosecutors in the administration of criminal
Justice. It emphasises the essential need for prosecutions to be fair and effective and for
prosecutors to act without fear, favour or prejudice,

Furthermore, it serves to inform the public of what is expected of prosecutors and is aimed
at ensuring public confidence in the integrity of the criminal justice process.

Above al, this Code requires all prosecittors to respect human digrity and humen rights,
and to perform their professional duties with full recognition of the supremacy of the
Constitution and the rule of law.
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CODE OF coNpucT

A.  PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT |

Prosecutors mngp..

(3)  be individuals of integrity whoss conduct is objective, honest and sincere;

(b) respect, protect and uphold Jjustice, humag dignity and fundamenga] rights ag
entrenched in the Constiluﬁun;

(¢} Dprotect the public interest:

(d)  strive to be and 10 ba seed i0 be consistent, independent end impartial;

(®) conduct themselvey Professionally, with Coutiesy and respect to all and m .-
accordance with the law and the recognized stendards and sthieg of their *

®  strive o b well-informed ad o keep abréast of relevant legal developments;
ol _

{(8) atall times maintain the honopr ang dignity of their Profession and dress spd
act in a manger befitting their status and upholdipg the decorum of the eqy,

The prosccutnyinl diseretion 1o jnstine and to stop erimins] proceedings shonld ha
sxercised indcpendcnﬂy, in accordapce with the Prosecution Policy and the Policy
Directives, and be free from political, public and judicia] interférance. .
C. IMPARTIALITY
Prosecutors should perform their dutjes without faar, favotq:_pr prejudice, In particular,
they should— '
(8) camy out their fimetiony impartially and not become bersonally, as opposed to %i‘
professionally, involved in any matter: ’
'2@ (b) avoid teking decisiops or involving themsefyeg in matters where 5 conflict of
(€) teke into consideratinn fhe public interest as distinct from megis Or partisan
‘:% @) avold participation in political o other sctivities which may prefudice or pe
(&) not seek o receive gifts, donations, favourg Or sponsorships that may
9 act with objestivity and pay due sttomtion g g constitutions] right 1o equality;
® take into account ell relevan circumstances ang ensure that reasopghle
(k)  be'sensitive to the beeds of vietims and do Justice between fha victim, the

()  assist the court 1o BITiVe at a just vardige and, in the event of a conviction, an

Bt et it 1t -
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D.

1.

ROLE IN ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Prosecutors should perform their duties fairly, consistently and expeditiously and—

o)
®

()

{d)

(®

perform their duties fearlessly and vigorously in accordance with the highest
standerds of the legal profession;

where legally authorised to participate or assist in the investigation of crime,
they shemld do so objectively, impartiafly and professionally, also insisting that
the investigating egencies respect legal precepts and fumdamental humen
rights;

give due consideration to declining to prosecute, discontinuing criminal
proceedings conditionally or unconditionelly or diverting criminal cases fom
the formal justice system, particularly those involving young persons, with due
respect for the rights of suspects and victims, where such action Is appropriate;
in the institution of criminal proceedings, proceed when & case is well-founded
npon evidence reasonsbly believed to be reliable end admissible, and not
continue 8 prosecution in the sbsence of such evidence; and

throughout the course of the proceedings the case should be firmly but fairly

and objectively prosecuted.

Prosecntors should, furthermore—

(a)
®)

©

{d)

(&)
3]
®

()
]

preserve professional confidentiality;

refrain from msking neppropriate media statements and other public
communications or ¢omments about crimine! ceses which are still pending or
cases in which the time for appeal has not expired;

consider the views, legifimate intecests and possible concerns of victims and
witnesses when their personal interests are, or might be, affected, and
endeavour to ensure that victims and witnesses are informed of their rights,
especially with reference to the possibility, if any, of victim compensation and
witness protection; ;

if requested by interested parties, supply reasons for the exercise of
prosecutorial discretion, unless the individual rights of persons such as victims,
witnesses or accnsed pasons might be prejudiced, or where it might not be in
the public interest to da so;

in the case of child victims and child witnesses, always ensure that their best
interests are taken juto sccount;

safeguard the rights of accused persons, in line with the law and applicable
international instruments as required in a fair trial;

25 soom 2s is reasonably possible, disclose to the accused person reievant
prejudicial and beneficial information, in accordance with the law or the
requirements of a fair trial;

examine proposed evidence to ascertain if i has been lawfully or
constitutionally obtained;

refuse to vse evidence which is reasonably believed to have been obtmined
through recourse to unlawful methods which constitute a grave violation of the
accused person’s human rights and particularly methods which constitinte
torture nr cruel treatment;
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() take the DECEssary steps 1o ensure that suitable action be taken against those

%} savein exceptional circumstances, not disepss pending cases with tha presiding
i I i e; and
()  ifduring the Preparation for g trial or the conducting of crimina] Proceedings or

invcstx'ggtqd Or prosecuted, he or she must withont delay in writing inform and
disclose to the South Aftican Polica the particulars thereof

CO-OPERATION

Al prosecitors shan)d respect and comply with the terms of this Code ang Teport any

instanceg of unprofessional condugt by colleagues (and &lso, ag the case may be,

other court officials) to the relevant Supervising authority who shonld consider the
o

appmpriatestcpstobemka:,anddos.

In the event of trensgressions, appropriate disciplinary 5teps may be taken in terms of
the Public Service Regulations and NpA Act No 32 of 1998,
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Notes 1o Code of Conduct

Deputy Directors of Public Prosecutions and prosecutors, being civil servants, are aiso
expgcted to comply with the Code of Conduct for the Public Service,

References in this Code to prosecutors include members of the National Prosecuting
Authority as defined in the Act and every persen geting under a temporary delegation to
prosecute, unless the context indicates otherwise,

A copy of this Code should be handed to ail prosecutors at the time of their taking the oath
or making en affirmation as prescribed in section 32(2) of the Act or 2s soop as possible
thereafier, 2nd signed for to denote acceptence thereof, '

This Code is a public document which will be published in the Government Gazette.
Changes may become necessary from time to time and will be similarly gazetted. The
Code is available from offices of the National Prosecuting  Authority.

(
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NPA boss accused of assaulting former
girliriend

The NPA is keeping its silence on the latest claim to surface against its head, Mxolisi Nxasana, of
allegedly assaulting his former girlfriend.
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NPA head of security Tshilidzi Ramahana is in the eye of the storm surrounding Mxolisi Nxasana.

The National Prosecuting Authority (NPA) refused to be drawn on a fresh media report on Sunday
that its leader Mxolisi Nxasana was a “woman beater” who had assaulted his former girlfriend “at the
slightest provocation”.

The latest allegation, reported by the Sunday Times, was that pensioner Aggrieneth Khumalo ~ the
mother of Nxasana’s ex-girlfriend Joyce Khumalo — painted a picture of a man who was a “woman
beater, bully and thug™ when recalling her late daughter’s relationship with the NPA boss. The paper
alleged Nxasana tried to strangle Khumalo when she ended the relationship. It further stated that
Khumalo then laid an assault charge in Nongoma, KwaZulu-Natal, for which Nxasana paid a R50
admission of guilt fine in 1986.

Khumalo died in 1998 in an unrelated incident after her relationship with Nxasana.
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NPA spokesperson Bulelwa Makeke referred to the report as “an apparent crusade against Nxasana”
and told the Mail & Guardian that the prosecuting agency was not interested in giving the report “any
credence”.

President Jacob Zuma’s return to official duties on Tuesday raises hopes that he will soon provide
guidance on what should be done to stabilise the faction-riddled NPA. Zuma was admitted to a
Pretoria hospital last week with instructions to rest following a demanding election and transition to a
new administration. The ANC leadership then ordered Zuma to take a break.

Though Justice Minister Michael Masutha last week pleaded with NPA bosses to stop publicly
bickering and focus rather on improving the agency’s image, this has not stopped old scandals from
crawling out of Nxasana’s closet.

Makeke said the NPA leadership, including Nxasana, had committed to stop fuelling the media furore.
She also accused some media houses of “unending attempts to smoke him [Nxasana] out”.

Nxasana went on the defence after the M&G reported last month that the State Security Agency had
denied him security clearance because he failed to disclose that be was acquitted of killing & man in
1085, In May, on the eve of an announcernent of a new Cabinet, former justice minister Jeff Radebe
~ked Nxasana to resign but the national director of public prosecutions (NDPF) snubbed the
nstruction.

The Democratic Alliance has requested that Parliament’s portfolio committee on justice — which has
yet to be formed ~ meet to investigate the process followed in appointing Nxasana and determine
whether the NPA was being politicised.

DA parliamentarian Glynnis Breytenbach, a former prosecutor, said there were allegations that
Nxasana was not appointed through an appropriate process. She did not rule out the possibility of a
factional attempt to push Nxasana out because he was “a fit and proper person” to hold the NDPP
office and was “trying to assert his independence”.

The NPA Act gives the president the power to initiate a commission of inquiry and, if needs be,
suspend the NDPP. It is this commission of inquiry that Nxasana told the M&( last month he was
willing to answer to. - Additional reporting by Sapa
~I material © Mail & Guardian Online, Material may not be published or reproduced in any form
C\»'/itht:hut prior written permission.
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The inguiry's terms of reference will be published in the Guvernment Gazette tbday

Nationnl Director uf Publ:c Prosecutions (ND.PP) Muolisi Nxasanaz,

uah_- ima jab a‘:ﬁ:‘# mmfggu WE&MIPN Mat Maharaj {htp./lewn.m 2a/Tople/Mac-Mahara))

Zuma appuinted Nxasana 18 months ago after the Constitutional Court struck down fils appointment of Menzi Simelane as head of the NPA.

Kxasana has faced pressure to step down after K was revealed he faited to disclase he faced a murder case in 1985,
H‘l'ﬁ?s acquitted after itwas found he acted in self-defence.
'z also alleged Nxasana didn't reveal a [aw society fine and a traffic offence he receivad several yaars ago.

Presidency spokespersan Mac Mahara] says the inguiry's terms of reference will be published in the Governiment Gazette today.

“Drasident Zuma has appaintment advocate Nazeem Cassiem as the chairperson of the Inquiry, advocate Lindi Nkosl-Thomas and advocate Sthembiso
Dladla have been appolnted as additional members.”

It's understood the NPA boss [etyrned k ¥ it na-retyrns-to-work), remaining slient about the
inquiry.

{Editec by Tamnsin Wort)

COPYRIGHT 2015 ALL RIGHTS RESERVED | TERMS & C




3MO2AE TimesLIVE - Print Arficle

Print this page (#)

g 3

Zuma appoints Mixclisi Nxasana as riew NPA head

Aug 30, 2013 | Sapa

President Jacob Zuma has appointed Mxolisi Nxasana as the new national director of
public prosecutions, the presidency said.

T

gy S oo ! President Jacob Zuma. File photo.
Photograph by: Gallo Images/ The Times / Esa Alexander

“Mr Nxasana currently practises as an attomey with a wealth of experience in criminal litigation, coupled with his
having occupled senior positions in the legal profession including the chairpersonship of the KwaZulu-Natal Law
Society," Zuma said in a statement,

Zuma also announced Vasantral Seni would head the Special Investigating Unit.

"Advocate Soni is @ senior counsel with some 25 years experience and played a crucial role as chief evidence
leader in the Jali Commission of Inquiry into cormuption in prisons in South Africa,” Zurna said.

@third appointment was that of Sophy Moipone Dinah Noko, as director of public prosecutions of the
jurisdictional area of the KwaZulu-Natal Division of the High Court.
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NPA chief Nxasana says media is out te get him

National Prosecution Authority boss Mxolisi Nxasana says the media is trying to tarnish his image
with reports of alleged assault and murder charges.

Py e s

01 Jun 2014 08:50 Sapa
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Mxohsl Nxasana has apparently falled to disclose vital information and may be -suspended (Paul
Botes, M&G)

Embattled National Prosecution Authority boss Mxolisi Nxasana says the media is trying to tarnish
his image with reports of alleged misconduct, the Sunday Times reported.

“At this stage I elect to exercise my right to remain silent,” he was quoted saying, “I cannot give you
an audience because I cannot trust that you wont distort the facts about the issue.”

The Mail & Guardian on Friday reported that Nxasana was allegedly accused of nepotism and not
revealing prior to his appointment that he was convicted twice for assault, and charged with murder
but acquitted.

The Sunday Times reported that he had also faced other cases including serious traffic offences and
resisting arrest.

According to the report, President Jacob Zuma’s legal adviser Michael Hulley had recommended

fadden- i - AT s e ma s
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Nxasana io the then justice minister Jeff Radebe. g

On Friday the SABC reported that new Justice Minister Michael Masutha had requested a meeting
with Zuma to discuss Nxasana. “I sought urgent audience with the office of the president,” he told the
public broadcaster.

Nxasana, of the KwaZulu-Natal division of the high court, was appointed by Zuma in October 2013.

The Star reported on Friday that former justice minister Jeff Radebe instructed him to resign, justa
few days before Zuma announced his new Cabinet but he would not.

Radebe allegedly claimed that Nxasana had not been given a security clearance because of past
brushes with the law. ~ Sapa

All material © Mail & Guardian Online. Material may not be published or reproduced in any form
without prior written permission.
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Politically the appointment by President Jacob Zuma of Mxolisi Nxasana as National Director of
Public Prosecutions (NDPP) — and the subsequent eruption of open warfare between various factions
inside the National Prosecuting Authority (NPA) — has been a monumental embarrassment for our
government. But the instruction allegedly subsequently issued by Justice Minister Michael Masutha to
NPA leaders not to comment on any organisational matters was almost certainly illegal, as it
interfered with the independence of the NPA.

Regardless of the legal technicalities or the merits of his appointment, it is clear that President Jacob
Zuma should never have appointed Mxolisi Nxasana as NDPP.

The appointment was a monumental political blunder as it further eroded the legitimacy of the NPA.
The organisation’s credibility had already been badly dented by the various scandals and political
confroversies which have plagued that body ever since it first started investigating allegations of
corruption against President Jacob Zuma more than ten years ago.

It has now emerged that Nxasana had previously twice been convicted of assault, and — according to
the mother of one of his former lovers — had alsa assaulted his former lover and is thus ailegedly a
women beater.

%ﬁ)liﬁcally, it matters not that Nxasana may well today be a man of the highest integrity who will

“dlways act in a fearless manner to apply the law impartially. What matters is that the unsavoury facts
about his criminal record and allegations of past involvement in gender-based violence had given his
many enemies ammunition to tarnish his name and to further discredit the integrity of the NPA.

Not that his enemies inside the NPA are necessarily people of high integrity. Nxasana fingered both
Nomgcobo Jiba (who acted as NDPP before Nxasana's appointment) and Lawrence Mrwebi (who
heads the NPA’s specialised commercial crimes unit} as his enemies, working to oust him from office.
Both have had had their honesty called into question by court judgments.

Earlier this year the KwaZulu-Natal Local Division of the High Court found in Booysen v Acting
National Director of Public Prosecutions and Others that then Nomgcobo Jiba, had misled the court
when she had claimed that she had considered four statements before deciding to prosecute, As the
Court stated:

“In response to Mr Booysen's assertion of mendacity on her part, there is a deafening silence. In such
C’ﬁircumstances, the court is entitled to draw an inference adverse to the NDPP,”

The character of Lawrence Mrwebi was also torn to shreds in the judgment of the North Gauteng
High Court in Freedom Under Law v National Director of Public Prosecutions and Others.

It is therefore difficult to come to grips with the exact contours {and the political significance) of the
toxic infighting that is destabilising the NPA.

The independent media often report on these fights in a simplistic manner ~ as if these squabbles
simply relate to disagreements between those whose only aim is to protect President Zuma from
prosecution and those who are prepared to enforce the law without fear, favour or prejudice.

[ suspect that the matter is far more complex.

Not that some of those NPA leaders involved in what often appears fo be petty squabbles about power
and positions do not see loyalty towards President Zuma as the pivotal issue.

On Wednesday the suspended head of the NPA’s internal integrity unit, Prince Mokotedi, phoned in
to a Gauteng radio station and made the remarkable statement that he welcomed the opportunity to
clear his name at a disciplinary hearing:
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“because it will be the first time a so-called Zuma man will come out and enter the public platform to
put across my side, or their side, of the story”.

Whether there are indeed a “Zuma camp” and a camp opposed to President Zuma inside the NPA may
be of less concern for most many ordinary citizens concerned about the prosecution of criminals. For
many of more concern would be the fact that the political infighting must surely have affected the
morale of NPA members as well as the efficiency of that organisation.

These squabbles may well make it more difficult for ordinary prosecutors to get on with the job of
prosecuting those accused of crime and of achieving high conviction rates.

This is why even those citizens who could not care less that some politicians and well connected
businessmen and women are {for political reasons} not being prosecuted for corruptions while
political enemies of the dominant faction inside the ANC may be targeted for prosecution must worry
about the chaos and infighting at the NPA.

When the organisation is ripped apart because of political infighting, when its legitimacy is destroyed

by political meddling, when morale plummets and the good prosecutors start to leave the sinking ship,

it becomes more difficult for the NPA to go after ordinary criminals (of the non-political kind) and
@ave us all more vulnerable to criminals,

Moreover, where perceptions take root that the NPA is not independent and that it takes decisions on
who to prosecute for corruption and fraud (and who not to prosecute) based on the suspects’ political
affiliations or his or her access to leaders of the dominant faction of the governing party, the
legitimacy of the entire criminal justice system is called into question.

It is then when every two-bit crook will try to undermine the NPA and the criminal justice system by
making wild allegations that he or she is being prosecuted as part of a political conspiracy.

1t is for this reason that section 179(4) of the Constitution states that “national legislation must ensure
that the prosecuting authority exercises its functions without fear, favour or prejudice™.

Because section 179(6) further states that the “Cabinet member responsible for the administration of
justice must exercise final responsibility over the prosecuting authority™ it is often wrongly assumed
_ that the NPA operates under the control of the Minister of Justice and that it is therefore not a truly
é?depcndeut body but one directed by the Minister.

But as the Supreme Court of Appeal explained in National Director of Public Prosecutions v Zuma
although “these provisions may appear to conflict... they are not incompatible”, There is nothing
wrong with the Minister interacting with the NPA, discussing issues relating to the prosecution of
criminals and even making suggestions on how best {o solve intermnal disputes. But what the Minister
is not authorised to do is to instruct anyone in the NPA to do or not to do something.

As the SCA made clear in the Zuma judgment:

“[A]ithough the Minister may not instruct the NPA to prosecute or to decline to prosecute or to
terminate a pending prosecution, the Minister is entitled to be kept informed in respect of all
prosecutions initiated or to be initiated which might arouse public interest or involve important
aspects of legal or prosecutorial authority.

The fact that the NPA is independent and that the Minister cannot instruct its members to do or not to
do something, but can ask it to provide it with information in order to exercise final responsibility for
the NPA, is further made clear by various other provisions of the NPA Act that give effect to section
179 of the Constitution.
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Section 32(1)(a) of the Act requires members of the NPA to serve “impartially” and to exercise, carry
out or perform their powers, duties and functions “in good faith and without fear, favour or prejudice”
and subject only to the Constitution and the law.

Section 32(1)b) further prohibits anyone (including the minister or the president) from improperly
interfering with the NPA in the performance of its duties and functions. Where somebody interferes in
the affairs of the NPA this constitutes a criminal offence.

Section 33(2) reaffirms that the minister must exercise final responsibility over the NPA and obliges
the NDPP, at the request of the minister, to furnish the latter with information or a report with regard
to any case and to provide the minister with reasons for any decision taken.

To ensure this independence of the NPA neither the Minister of Justice nor the president can easily
remove the NDPP from office. Section 12(6) of the NPA Act states that the president may
provisionally suspend the NDPP, pending an inquiry into his or her fitness to hold the office of NDPP.

However, the president can only remove the NDPP from office on account of the following objective
criteria:

@i) for misconduct;
(i) on account of continued ill-health;
(iif) on account of incapacity to carry out his or her duties of office efficiently; or

(iv) on account thereof that he or she is no longer a fit and proper person to hold the office
concerned.”

When Vusi Pikoli was removed from office this was almost certainly done unlawfully as — objectively
~ there was no clear evidence that Pikoli had been guilty of misconduct or was no longer fit and
proper.

If Pikoli had pursued his case in court he would almost certainly have been reinstated. The reason for
this is that a court would have asked whether — objectively — the Ginwala Inquiry provided any proof
that Pikoli had been guilty of misconduct. As it did not, there was no legal basis for his removal.

1

{(Jhis means that if an NDPP is prepared to fight for his job it will not be easy for the President to
remove him - especially not on the basis of having been convicted many years ago of a criminal
offence.

As President Zuma ponders how to fix the political mess created by his appointment of Nxasana as
NDPP, his lawyers — if they are reasonably well informed — will wam him to think twice before
attempting to remove him from office, given the difficulty of doing 50 in a legally valid way. DM

. Plerre de Vus

Perre de Vos

Pierre De Vos teaches Constitutional law at the University of Cape Town Law Faculty, where
he serves as deputy dean and as the Claude Leon Foundation Chair in Constitutional
Governance. He writes a regular blog, entitled 'Constitutionally Speaking, in which he attempts
to mix one part righteous anger, one part cold legal reasoning and one part irreverence to help
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keep South Africans informed about Constitutional and other legal developments related to the
democracy.
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*has been a monumental embarrassment”. It never ceases to amaze me that some people

actually believe that these folk feel embarrassed. Pierre, they don't have the foggiest idea

what that word, or my personal favourite, SKAAM means. Haven't you figured it out yet, that

they desire western things/lifestyle, but certainly not to be measured on western standards!?
v Raply » Share

Johan Kruger » 8 monlis ego
This is because Zuma looks to appoint the slimiest most venal he can find. These are a
bunch of vipers, every single one.

They are all two-bit criminals.
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It is not simply asking , "Who would do the job best?"

Firstly they have to consider i he is malleable enough to be persuaded not to fling SA's
higgest crook into chookie for life.

What is his/her gender? Cannoct be gay, Zuma has said he would strike down any poofia
who stood in front of him.

Tribe? What is the tribe's voting strength, does numba wun need their votes?.

Colour? Never forget the deal breaker, colour. Heli no, that's cardinal. Put that at no. one
criterium.

Of course he has to have struggle creds, substantial struggle creds. Like claiming to have
once thought of throwing a rack as a policeman, or having met Hector Peterson's cousin,
twice removed.

A law degree would be a "nice to have". A non-fake one would be an unexpected bonus.
Even one from Turfloop would be a real, tangible,bonus to keep the M&G at hay.

Tricky, tricky job, even for someone with nous, but remember the selection panel were
themselves chosen using the same eligibility filters. Expect the best.

How the hell did they allow Adv. Madonsela to slip through and who will face the music for
that unimaginable boo boo?
+ Reply - Share>

£-. Johan Kruger ~ Moor - 8 months ago
3 The poor erks are similarly compromised. Slimy venal crooks. Selection of crooks,
by crooks, for crooks, presided over by no 1 crook,
« Beply « Share»

W Mulder - 8 months ago
This is nothing new, look at SAA and many other state entities, it is called ubunitu.i think itis

a cultural problem.
« By » Share)

Gl Jakalashe - &months age
% ¥ The term exercising "the final responsibility" does seem to be a vague one.

= Haply « “hae)

e, John Vorster « ¢ monins agu
% b i According to standard zanc practice, BLAME IT ON APARTHEID! Very few.people rely on

news from the media, both television and newspapers! Debate or discussions on on Social
media serves as a much more enjoyable medium of communication, the only time you hear
from the people and not from the High Priests of CORRUPTION.
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Baba raphael - & menths oge
Well, that is the problem-they are not reasonably well informed,otherwise we will not be
=<3 having one blunder after the other eish.

Joban Kruger ~¥ Baba rapnast + 5 monihs ago
The choice is limited to crooks.

Pierre, you are assuming that this was done by mistake. | do not think a mistake is really a
correct term for decisions by Zuma and his "legal advisor": their search criteria are simply
too narrow to allow for a "mistake". There is one criterion only: is the person going to do his
job of prosecuting crooks or not? Not? You're hired.

o
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"
Nxasana probe will be expedited in order foc resolve
the matier: Mac Maharaj

Jan 31, 2015 | Sapa

President Jacob Zuma is going ahead with a probe into National Director of Public
Prosecutions (i{DPP) Mxolisl Nxasana's the fitness to hold office, the presidency said
on Saturday.

: =}msident Jacob Zuma is proceeding with the enquiry into the fitness of the NDPP Mr Mxolisi Nxasana, to hold
office and has requested that such an enquiry should proceed expeditiously In order to resolve such a matter
which is no doubt of paramount public interest," said spokesman Mae Maharaj in a statement.

In August last year, Zuma notified Nxasana that he was considering suspending him pending an inquiry into his
fitness to hold office.

Nxasana filed an urgent application in the High Court in Pretoria in September seeking an interdict to stop Zuma
from suspending him before he had been provided with full details of the allegations against him and given a
chance to make further representations.

Judge Joseph Ratllinga postponed his application indefinitely.

Zuma announced his decision to institute the inquiry on July 5, after reports emerged thet Nxasana had
apparently not been given a security cleararice because of past brushes with the law.

This included being tried for murder around 30 years ago. He was acquitted on the charge based on his version
of self-defence.
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ABRAM MASHEGD
CONFUSION mounts over
whether ar not NPA boas Mxolisi
Nhasana has bean pat on suspen-
sion starting today,

This is apother dramatic twist
in the ongoing Natienal Prasecut-
ing Authority (NFA) saga.

According to highly placed
sources who attended the NPA
exeo meeting at the NFA head-

in Silverton yesterday,
a letter informing Nxasana to
vagate his office by the end of
business yesterday was received
from the Presidency on Manday.

Pres:denhnlspnkeapml\r{nc
Maharaj refused to
comment on Nxasana’s
alleged suspension.

« “An announcement
will be made as soon
a5 the proceases have et
been completed,” he Bl
Bﬂlﬂ- e

Nathi Mocube dismizsed claims
that Nxasana had been suspended
when he satd the NPA boss was
instead on lesve attending a fam-
ily bereavernent. :

“He has ﬂppointad Willie
Hnﬁneyrtoactmhmabsence.lt
is only for & day,” said Moeube,

Zuums sonounced his decision

l‘.uape.nminqtﬂryintoNxas—a

ana's fitness to hold office after it
emerged that he had past brushes
with the Jaw.

The NPA boss has reportedly
refused to resign from his job and
vowed to chalienge the matier in
court or at an inquiry.

Nyasena stood for trial in
1985 for murder but was aceuit-
ted, based on his version of self
defence.

He reportedly also n.dmitted
to being arrested for “careless
driving and refusing arrest” in
September last year,

In addition he was fined R2.000,
suspended for three years, by the
KwaZuli-Natal Law Society for
misconduct aboul 12 years ago.

Meanwhile, the NPA yesterdav
insued & statement announcing
the appointment of a [sci-finding
committes into senior employees
of the NPA in the leaking of infor-

metion to the media and upethical .

and unprofessional conduct.
“Turing the past weekn there
were various media articles which

demonatrate the involvement of ;

certain employees, including sen-
ier members of the NPA in leale
ing infarmation to the media and
other interested

parties. .
“There are alsp allegations that

certain members of the NPA were
end are involved in otherunethical

; ity NPA spokesper-
.. BonNathi Mncube said.

i but did not negate the

NPA epokesperson i an.sana fact thet the coidry as

& whole Is feeling the effects of
these attempits and this negatively
impacts onthe ahility of prosecu-
tars'and the NFA as a whole to
perform their functions without.

\

i

fear, favour or prejudice. -

The inquiry comes white damn-

ing allegations of mﬁghﬂng wiﬂ'iin
the prosecuting &

laid bare by the suspended IMU
head, Prince Molwted.

Some sources said the inquiry
will also tackle issues or percep-
tiens affecting the crganisation.
The issues includes transforma-
tion, infighting, misappropriation
and targeting of certain individu-
als and the conduct of some of the
NFA senior staff, .

“Claims by suspended IMU
head Prince Mokotedi that there
is a (President Jacob) Zoma camp
and (DA leader Helen) Zille camp
will elso ke investigated,” said one
senior NFPA official. .

The official said the mquiry
would be headed by a retired
judge.
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RECENT MEDIA REPORTS ON NDPP
1. M&G-01Jjun 2014 16:17

Advocates body says NPA's Nxasana should not he prejudiced

The Advocates for Transformation say NPA head Mxolisi Nxasana should not he prejudiced for failing
to disclose being acquitted for killing a man.

Advocates For Transformatlon (AFT) has called on newly appointed Justice Minister Mike Masutha to
urgently meet with President Jacob Zuma to ensure national prosecutlons boss Mxolisi Nxasana is
not prejudiced due to having killed a man at age 18 —allegedly in self-defence. ~

On Friday, the Mol & Guardian reported that the national director of public prosecutions (NDPP)
Nxasana was denied security clezrance, apparently for failing to disclose the incident.

Nxasana said he was acquitted of the murder, which took place in 1985 in Umlazi, outside

Durban, but this has now come back to haunt him, Nxasana insisted this was part of factional
machinations by his rivals at the Nationat Prosectting Authority (NPA} and politicians who want to
get rid of him.

“There have been stories clrculating, which | will tell a commission of inquiry if there is one,”
Nxasana told the M&G. “They have spread rumours that | want to reinstate charges against
President Jacob Zuma, that | want to reinstate charges in the Amigos case in Durhan [involving ANC

politicians],

"My problem Is that there are allegations, | am told, that | also am seeing Bulelani Ngcuka, the
farmer NDPP. | don’t know where they get all this rubbish. Because | have never ever done anything
Iike this. There has been no handaver of cases. How can | ever talk about reinstatement of charges
when | have never ever seen the dockets for that matter?”

He was Informed about his security clearance’s decision last week, seven menths after the State
Security Agency started its vetting process, ‘

On Saturday, AFT chairperson advocate Dumiza Ntsebeza said in a statement that the reports were
extremely concerning and unfair to Nxasana, “The AFT, if the reports are true, Is extremely
concarned that a sitting NDPP could, after appointment, be pursued for things that should have
been investigated befare his appointment,” it read.,

“We are even more perplexed by the reported view that he should have disclosed that in 1985 he
had killed a man. For one thing, one does not see how that has to do anything to do with ‘security
clearance’. Secondly, it Is outrageous that he is expected to resign from a position because he did

not disclose having been charged with murder of which he was acquitted by a court of law,

“it is like arguing that Zuma should not have been competent to run for higher office because he had
been charged with, and acquitted of, rape,” sad Ntsebeza,

Ntsebeza said that was “not how the rule of law works”,

“The AFT calls upon the newly appointed minister [Masutha] to seek audience with the presidency
urgently with a view to making It very clear that the basic tenants of the doctrine of the rule of law



- are that whils no one is above the law, itis equally preposterous that anyone, let alone Mir Nxasana, |
could be prejudiced in his job because he did not disclose a case of murder in which he was

acquitted after an open trial.”

‘Establishing facts’

Meanwhile, the justice ministry on Sunday confirmed te the M&G that it had requested a meeting
with Zuma "to establish the facts” around Nxasana’s appointment.

As of Sunday afternoon, the ministry had yet to receive confirmation of a meeting date, according to
Masutha's spokesperson Lawrence Ngoveni. But he could not say what the minister would want to
discuss with Zuma.,

In terms of section 179 of the Constitution, the president appoints the NDPP. But Ngoveni said the
issue of security vetting was the sole responsibility of the State Security Agency and so neither the
presidency nor the justice minister were responsible for ensuring this was done.

However, Ngoveni told the M&G that Masutha wanted to “establish the facts” around Nxasana’s
appointment from Zuma. As of Sunday afternoon, no response had been received from the
presidency, he said.

Red herring

At the same time, Ngoveni could not confirm whether other senfor NPA officials were in the same
position as Nxasana — appointed withaut being properly vetted. Ngovenl also did not know whether
security vetting was a requirement for the appointment of the NDPP. The Constitution requires that
the appointee be a “fit and proper person®,

“You will appreciate that we are new ... all the appointments were done by the previous ministry,”
he said, referring to Masutha's appointment last Sunday. Masutha replaced former justice minister
leff Radebe, who is now minister in the presidency.

Ngoveni also said the ministry was trying to establish what impact, if any, Nxasana's lack of sacurity M
clearance would have on his day-to-day work within the NPA. it

©On Sunday, the new Democratic Alliance {DA) Justice spokesperson — and former prosecutor —
Glynnis Breytenbach said the party would revive a Private Members’ Bill in Parliament that sought to
bring more “independence” to the process of firing the NDPP,

Her predecessor, Dene Smuts, introduced the Bill in June 2013. Had it been passed, it would have
required that any NDPP could only be removed by the president after a resolution by two-thirds of
the National Assembly. This would follow an inquiry which would have had to find the NDPP
incompetent or unfit to hold office. But the ANC rejected the Bill.

Breytenbach said: “The claims made against Nxasana about having not received the necessary
security elearance is simply a red herring. The department of state security is notorious for its
lengthy processes and the blame can hardly be placed on Nxasana when the delay is not his own
doing,



“Furthermore, it is perplexing that the issue of Nxasana’s criminal record is only resurfacing now that
there is a hit on his back. The question must be asked why this was never raised before and taken to
task, [t Is hardly conceivable that an appointment of this importance was made without vigorous
background checks being campleted.”

2. Times Live-08 June, 2014 08:36

Conflict escalates at NPA as boss allegedly linked to murder case

Conflict in the National Prosecuting Authority escalated Into open war this week, with embattled
boss Mxolist Nxasana accused of bel ng linked to a second killing,

NPA integrity management unit head Prince Mokotedi clalmed yesterday he had been blocked from
investigating allegations that one of the assault cases Nxasana was eonvicted of in the 19805 might
in fact have been a murder.

"I got information that seemingly it's not one murder but actually two - that one of the assault cases
was actually a murder,” he said,

Mokotedi claimed NPA CEO Karen van Rensburg blocked him from investigating further,

The murder claim follows weaks of public mudslinging and revelations that Nxasana had been asked
to step down by former justice minister Jeff Radebe, who accused him of failing to disclose his
acquittal in a 1985 murder case, when he was 18,

This has {ifted the lid on vicious Internal power struggles in the NPA, with Nxasana accusing a
grouping led by his deputy, Nomgcobo Jiba, of trying to oust him.

Yesterday, Nxasana and Van Rensburg vehemently denied Mokotedi's allegations.

“This Is sheer nonsense," said Nxasana. "Please write the story and quote him {Mokotedi]. ! will deai
with him. { will sue him."

NPA spokesman Bulelwa Makeke sald Van Rensburg "emphatically denies” Mokatedi's allegation.

Mokotedi had laid a complaint with the Publie-Service Commission "agalnst the CEO in this regard. In
respect of the investigative processes of the PSC ... Itis premature and completely improper to run
to the meda with his complaint”,

In an interview on Friday, Nxasana said he had paid a RS0 admission-of-guilt fine in an assault case in
Nongama, KwaZulu-Natal, in 1986, which concerned “a problem with my girlfriend®, and could not
recall the second case. "How can you believe | pald a R50 fine if someone died? It's just stupid and
naiva.”

During the interview, Nxasana faid bare the details of his meeting with Radebe on May 21, during
which he was told he had been denled top secret security clearance for failing to declare the murder
acquittal, a R2000 law:society fine and a 2012 traffic offence, and for allegedly wanting to disband
Mokoted!'s integrity unit.



But Nxasana told Radebe he would not go quietly - which means President Jacob Zuma must decide
whether he should face an inquiry into his fitness to hold office, He was appointed last year on the
advice of Michael Hulley, Zuma's lawyer.

Nxasana pointed out he had declared two assault convictions - one in the Nongoma case and
another in Umlazi in 1985 - and the law society fine when asked to fill out a security clearance form
on December 4 2013. it obliged him to declare only convictions and pending cases, which meant the
murder acquittal was a "non-issue".

“It's a smoke screen, a red herring. What must you disclose if you've been acquitted?™ he said.

He denied disbanding the integrity unit, but sald its Investigators were “abusing thelr mandate” by
sharing information with state security and crime intelligence agents.

He said that, In April, he had been informed that two state security agents had spent two weeks in
KwaZulu-Natal digging into his past. The agency did not confirm the investigation.

This week, he received a letter from the agency, dated May 30, stating his security clearance had ?f"'\
been declined. "I have written to them to ask them to give me the reasons. They did not come back
to me."

He accused Jiba of being part of a cabal that was colluding with state security agents and polica
officials to tarnish his name. The "cabal" included NPA commercial crimes untt head Lawrence
Mwrebi and security head Tshilidzi Ramahana.

He said they had used Welcome Sthembiso Mhlongo, a colonal in the Hawks based in Durban, to dig
up dirt on him to get him fired,

"1 s2id to [Radebe] that | know It was Jiba who instructed Mhlongo [and] that every time she drops
your name," he said. He claimed Mhlongo had been offered a promotion to brigadier for his efforts,

Radebe’s response was that "it's in your imagination”, said Nxasana.

But he fnsisted that "the minlster and Jiba are friends. | am told he'd recommended her and wanted
her to be in my job." Ty

T

Radebe said yesterday he would not "validate these baseless allegations with a response”,

An atmosphere of paranoia pervades the NPA offices, with claims of e-mails and calls being
intercepted.

"Large amounts of documents are also disappearing from the building," a senior official said.

This week, 3 security guard contralling access to the top brass's offices and boardroom at the NPA
was fired after he was suspected of spying on Nxasana and carting off sensitive documents.

Two senior sources said the guard, who was fired on Wednesday, had allegedly been instructed to
spy on Nxasana by Jiba and was caught removing files relating ta high-profile cases.

Makeke, the NPA spokesman, canfirmed his removal. "The NPA complained of suspected security
breaches by a securlty official fwho] was suspended.”



-

Nxasana also accused Jiba of being obstructive when asked to hand over major case files,

These include cases against former spy boss Richard Mdluli, the so-called Amigos case agalnst
prominent KwaZulu-Natal politicians, the Cato Manor death squad case and the 5py tapes case used

to withdraw corruption charges against Zuma,
He said: "Jiba has told these lies that | wanted to reinstate charges against the president.”
Mhlengo, the Hawks colonel, insists he "was never tasked by anyone to investigate Mxolisi",

"I never had any meeting with Jiba nor do | have her contact numbers, | have nothing to lose or gain
by destroying Mxalisi or investigating him."

He denied Jiba offered him a promotlon: “Jiba can't promise me any position. She works for NPA and
| am with the South African Police Service,*

Mwrebi called the allegation "a figment of [Nxasana's) Imagination", Ramahana declined to
comment,

Jiba, after asking to be sent questions, responded late yesterday by SMS, saying: "I will not stoop to
that level. | thoose to channel my energy on ensuring that work of the NPA as mandated by our
canstitution and NPA Act continues unabated, and I won't ba deterred in so dolng by these baseless

stories.”

3. News24- 09-85-14

Chris Ndaliso, The Witness

Durban - The family and former neighbours of beleaguered NPA bass Mxolisi Nxasana have leapt to
his defence, saying the murder charges he faced in the eighties was a tragedy he had never fully

recovered from.

Despite Nxasana's_ involvement in the stabbing incident and new claims that he had been involved in
another murder incident in Nongoma in 1986, they said he was idolised In‘the community,

His role as president of the KwaZulu-Natal Law Society and now head of the NPA was an inspiration
to those who lived in Umlazi,

Nxasana was asked to step down by former justice minister Jeff Radebe, who accused him of falling
to disclose hls acquittal In the 1985 murder case. He was aged 18 at the time.

At the meeting last month, Nxasana was told he had been denied top secret security clearance for
failing to declare the murder acquittal, a R2 000 law society fine and a 2012 traffic offence, and for
allegedly wanting to disband NPA Integrity management unit head Prince Mokotedi’s unit.

The Sunday Times reported that Mokotedi claimed he had been blocked from Investigating
allegations that one of the assault cases Nxasang was convicted of in the eighties might in fact have
been a murder.

Love triangle



Nxasana's family, who live in a modest homne in E-Section, Umlazi, said the resurrection of the

murder claims has put a lot of strain on them.

Neighbours and family members said Nxasana had been caught up in a love triangle in 1985, and hic
rival had attacked Nxasana and his brother.

Nxasana, speaking to The Witness, said the inddent is something he wished he was not reminded
about and did not like to talk about.

“[ was 18 at the time. Yes, | was at my girlfriend’s place in C-Section and we were attacked. | am
forced to talk about the incident against my will. When these guys attacked us, my brother was
hacked with a bush knife, and ! grabbed a kitchen knife and stabbad one guy. Sadly, | heard {ater that
he had passed on.”

He said he had heard that the girifriend had since died.

“I think she would give you more details sbout the incident,” he said.

-

The Mail & Guardian reported last week that the murder took place in 1985 and Nxasana was
acquitted by the Durban regional court in 1986,

His older brother, Shonelo, said his late father had taken Nxasana to the police after hearing about
the incident and the subsequent death of one of the attackers.

“This whole thing weighs heavily - not onfy an Mxolisi, but on the entire family. A tragedy happened
and individuals are using that to get back at my brother for whatever reascn they have. Go and talk
to the community and they will tell you what kind of 3 person Mxolisi Is,” sajd Sibonelo.

Church

The farmily said whenever Nxasana returned home, he made a point of attending CoOmmunity
functions and going to his childhood church.

Mhlobo Nkosi sald Nxasana mixed with everyone when he was around. *I know him from when he
was a child. He was not a troublesome person, and he loved soccer and golng to the cinema. Mxolisi aY
is @ good man but now people are just trying to drag his name through the mud,” said Nkosi.
Reverend Linda Mandindi of the Methodist Church sald Nxasana has cantributed a lot to the church.
“Recently, the church received a water bill of R11 600 due to itiegal water connections. | phened him
and explained [our predicament]. Mxolisi told us nat to worry and he settled the bill. When we were
building this church, he contributed whenever we would run short of material,” said Mandindi.
Khumbuzife Cele said she watched Nxasana growing up in front of her,

“Iknow him as a very sweet child who respected the adults, As an adult, he still has that respact for
people, What happened In 1985 could have happened to any other young man,” said Cele,

Flawed vetting process

The KwaZulu-Natal Law Society said Nxasana is a victim of a flawed vetting process.



“The office of the NDPP |National Director of Public Prosecutions] is an office of the Constitution and
as such an appointment to such office should have proceeded with the highest degree of due
diligence,” the society’s president Poobalan Govindasamy said.

“The current issues raised by the executive reflects a shocking but not surprising incompetence in
the due diligence process which should have addressed in the first place, the issues now raised.”

Nxasana was appointed inta the NPA position by President lacob Zuma last year.

Govindasamy said the situation sent an incorrect message to the public that someone found not
guilty in court “may possibly be lacking in security clearance”.

He said the law society had undiminished confidence in Nxasana's integrity.

4. The Citizen 15.6.2014 10.47

Mxolisis Nxasana’s ex girlfriend laid assault charges

Joyce Khumalo, the former girlfriend of NPA head Mxolist Nxasana lald an assault charge against
him in 1986 because he allegedly beat her up. -

When Joyce tried to dump him, Nxasana allegedly beat her so badly that she was admitted to j
hospital, Khumalo’s mother, Aggrieneth Khumaio, the Sunday Times was told. ]

Nxaszna also allegedly attempted to strangle her during the breakup.

Khumalo then laid an assault charge agalnst him in Nongoma, Kwazulu-Natal, and it was believed
this was the case for which he pald a RS0 admission of guilt fine, the newspaper reported.

Joyce died in 1998 In an unrelated incident.

Last month, former justice minister Jeff Radebe reportedly instructed Nxasana to resign after not
being given a security clearance because of past brushes with the law. He has refused to resign,

The Sunday Times reported that he was acquitted on a murder charge in 1985 as it was in self
defence, and that he had twice been convicted for assault, tharged with reckless and negligent
driving and resisting arrest, He was also fined R2000 for misconduct by the law society.

The newspaper said it could not get comment from Nxasana or NPA spokeswoman Bulelwa Makeke.
Sapa could also not immediately get comment on the report from the NPA.

5. NEWS 24-2014-06-15 09;21
NPA boss facing waman beater allegations

Johannesburg - Embattled National Prosecuting Agency boss Myxolisi Nxasana has been accused of
being a woman beater by a farmer girlfriend’s mother.

According to the Sunday Times, Aggrieneth Khumalo, the mother of Nxasana’s one-time girifriend,



the NPA boss was a hothead that would baat her daughter, Joyce, at the slightest provocation,

The 72-year-old mother sald that during their year-long relationship “he llked beating her up for
every little mistake she made”,

When the young woman dumped him, he allegedly tried to strangle her, He also beat her so badly
that she landed up in hospital.

She brought an assault charge against him but was apparently too scared to testify,

ftis believed that this is the assault case for which Nxasana paid & RS0 admission of gullt fine in
1986. Joyce died In 1998 in an unrelated incident.

Controversy around the NPA bass has continued to deepen after he was accused of being linked to a
second murder recently.

It was reported last week that the head of the integrity management unit Prince Mokotedi sald he
had been stopped by the agency from Investigating allegations that one of the assault charges
against Nxasana in tha 1980s had in fact been g killing.

The controversy arose a few weeks back when it emerged that Nxasana was called to a meeting by
former justice minister Jeff Radebe and asked to resign only days before President Jacok Zuma
armounced his new Cabinet. This came after Nxasana failed to get security clearance.

Last we;}( the DA said it is seeking an urgent probe into the October appointment of Nxasana.
Democratic Alltance MP Glynnis Breytenbach said in a statement on Wednesday that Parliament's
justice portfolio committee should mest to investigate the process followed in appointing Nxasana, :}.}

as well as determine whether the National Prosecuting Authority was being politicised. s

Breytenbach sald allegations had surfaced that Nxasana was not appointed through an appropriate
process.
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tional Prosecuting Authority '
e _ 't 2ll srocedures followed in Mduli case — NPA. Not all procedures followad in Mdluli case — NPA. Not all intermal

*pl{roedures 1o convince the national director of public prosecutions (NDPP) to reinstate charges agalnst suspended police
ciime intelligence head Richard Mdlufi were followed, the Supreme Court of Appeal heard on Tuesday, Advocate Lawrence
Hodes for the Nationa! Prosecuting Authority (NPA), submitted any party wanting to re-institute charges against anybody first
had to approach the NDPP and not a court dirsctly. "Any prosecutor in any court can decide {o withdraw charges on
seinstatement then in my subrmission there are certain procedures to be fotlowed before a court can be approached.” A full
SCA bench was hearing argument in an urgent appeal by Mdiuli, the police and the NPA. Ths appeal concerns a ruling in
$avour of lobby group Freedom Under Law (FUL) to set aside a decision to withdraw criminal and disciplinary charges against
Mdiuli. Mdiuli, the NPA, and the Specialised Commercial Crime Unit were granted leave lo appeal againsta ruling by high
court Judge John Murphy in September 2013 in favour of FUL. Murphy had set aside the decision to withdraw charges of
money latmdering, murder, and disciplinary proceadings, sgainst Mdiui, Argumant was continuing in the SCA.

News24.com - 01 Apr 2014 - 13:11)[South Adrica]

Tih i e diEios

scandal might i Thera are calls for the future of the National Prosecuting Authority to be
discussed in Parliament, following e security clearance debacle surrounding its head, Mxofisi Nxasana. It emerged last weak
that Nxasana was refused a high level security clearance because of previous brushes with the law, which Include being fried
for murder years ago. The Democratic Alliance says these revelations are yet another indication of how severely comprised
and politicised the prosecutions body is. Nxasana is reportedly determined to keep his job and has accused his colleaguas of
heing behind a plot to have him fired. Nxasana has also been acoused of nepotism and serious traffic offences. (Radio 702 -
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News - 02 Jun 2014 « 07:00)[South Africa]

Glynnis Brevtenbach defends the new prasecution boss. Former top prosecutor Glynnis Breytenbach has come out in

defence of National Prosecuting bags Mxalisi Nxasana. A furare enupted around Nxasana appointment with claims he did not
disclosa the fact he faced a murder charges 30 years ago, which would mean he does not have securiy clearance for his job.
Bul Nxasana insists he disclosed this before his appointment, it's now being speculatad he is facing the axe. But Breytenbach
who is now a DA MP says she belleves the reporis ars an attempt to discradit Nxasana because he wanlts io presecute
former inteligence head Richard Mdiuli, she says Nxasana must be given a chance. (PowerFM News - 02 Jun 2014 -
08:00){South Afiical

Mxasana head hangs in the balance. Mxolisi Nxasana fate as head of the National Proseculing Authority continues o hang
in the balance. Newly appointed Justice Minister Mike Masutha is yat to meet with President Jacob Zuma on what should
happen to Nxasana. The NPA has no head of security dearence after it amerged that he killed & man over 30 ysars ago and
while also he has lwo assault convictions against his name. (PowerFM MNews - 02 Jun 2014 - 12:00){South Africa]

HPA boss: | won't resian. Embaitled national prosecutions boss, Mxolisi Nxasana, who has been asked o resign after
/g deniad top security clearance for allegedly failing Io disclose a serles of brushes with the law, Is refusing to go down
-‘.’jmul a fight. The former Durban advocate would rather be fired. He was now preparing for Prasident Jacob Zuma te

_‘}sibly sel up a commission of inguiry to investigate the allegations against him so he eould defend himself, his legat adviser
‘Eaid on Sunday. Nxasana, who was appointed National Director of Public Prosecutions {NDPP) by Zuma in October, has

come under pressurs following revelations that he allegedly did not disclose that: As an 18-year-old was tried and acquitted of

murdar; had been amested for incansiderate driving and resisting arrest; that he was fined by a law sodiety; and tried fo
prevant an NPA unit from investigating him. Two weeks ago, then-justice minister Jeff Radebe, in the light of these
allegations, asked him to restgn. “But he wifi not take this lying down because the allegations against him are cancocted,”

Nxasana's legal adviser, advocate Thulanf Duma, sald on Sunday,  “The reality is he is not gaing down without a fight.

"That is exaclly what he lold the former minisler of justice, Jeff Radebe, when he brought up tatk of resignation, He said he

would rather be fired. “For the president fo fire him, they will have to suspend him first and then get a commission of inquiry

running. “At the end of the cormmission of inquiry people will know the truth, not this rubbish in the Sunday papers,” he sald.

He was referring to calls for him to be fired. (Independent Online - D2 Jun 2014 ){South Aftica]

hitp:/bitv/ Tk CyE)

id not hes Con C: irection. The Council for the Advancement of the South African Constitution (CASAC)
says it seems that President Jacob Zuma did not heed the Conslitutional Cowst's direction when he appointed the National
Director of Public Prosecutions (NDPP). Nine months in office and allegations have started surfacing about National
Prosecuting Autharity (NPA) head Mxelisi Nxasana's past. Two years ago, in averluming another one of Zuma's NDFP
appointment, thet of Menzi Simelane, the Constitulional Court urged the President to eonsider 2l objective facis before
I:ﬂqsdrig such an important appointment. (SAFM: News - 02 Jun 2014 - 15:00)[South Africa]

4

' '®,&Jica ilinister and the Presidency discussing NPA boss's fate. New Justice and Comrectinnal Services Ministar
Micheal Masutha says a detision about the fate of Mxalisi Nxasana will be made in the next few days. A few furores erupted
over Nxasana's appoiniment with claims he does not have securiy clearance and failed to disclose a murder charge he faced
30 years agn. iNxasans insists he disclosed this before his appointment, there has now been a call for his head to roll.
{PowerFM News - 03 Jun 2014 - 08:00)[South Afilcal

Black Lawyers Association defends Nxasana . The Black Lawyers Assaclalion has expressed its support for National
Director of Pubfic Prosecutions Mxolisi Nxasana following recent comments by former Justice Minister Jeff Radebe urging
him to step down. Radebe called for Nxasana's resignation accusing him of failing lo disclose that he had been acquitted of
murder charges.

In a stalement issued yesterday, the BLA says the atlacks on Nxasaba by Radebe are unwarranted and unacceptable, The i
organisation's president Busani Mabunda says they believe Nxasana remains innocent of the murder charge, as he was i
acquitted by & competent Court of the Law. He adds that there Is no need o disclose the incident because there was never
any conviction. (East Coast Radin - 03 Jun 2014 - 11:05)[South Africa]

Pressure rising for NPA boss. President Jacob Zuma must now decide whether National Prosecuting Authority head
Mxolisi Nxasana will face an inquiry info his fitness to hold office. Reports last week said Justice Minister Michael Masutha
wanted to meet the president to discuss the matier. However, pressure is now mounting in the wake of weekend reports



